
Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street

Lawton, Oklahoma
73501-3944

City of Lawton
City Council

Agenda

Lawton City Hall
Council Chambers/Auditorium

12:00 PMTuesday, May 2, 2023

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER WITH INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

EXECUTIVE SESSION ITEMS:

1. Pursuant to Title 25, Section 307.B.1, Oklahoma Statutes, consider 
convening into executive session to discuss the appointment and candidates 
to fill the position of Ward 6 Council Member, to include interviewing 
candidates, and take action in open session as necessary.

23-399

BUSINESS ITEMS:

2. Consider ratifying the actions of the Lawton Water Authority by extending 
contract RFPCL18-026 Lake Recreation Sailboat & Landing Operations with 
Sunken Bridge Yacht Club, a Ground Lease and Non-Exclusive Sailboat 
Dock Operation lease agreement at Lake Lawtonka with the City of Lawton, 
for an additional twelve (12) months and authorizing the Mayor and City 
Clerk to execute the required documents.

23-337

2023.04.11_Recommendation Memo
RFPCL18-026 Sunken Bridge Yacht Club
Contract Extension Form SBYC

Attachments:

3. Subject to the McMahon Auditorium Authority approving an amended Fiscal 
Year 2022-2023 budget and a Partnership Support Agreement for Fiscal Year 
2022-2023, consider approving the same Partnership Support Agreement 
between the City of Lawton and McMahon Auditorium Authority, and 
authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Agreement.

23-282

Partnership Support Aggreement (4.20)
Exhibit A - Amended FYE 6-30-23 BUDGET(Amendment4.18)

Attachments:

Page 1 of 3 

1

https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3373
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3311
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9df8c166-8fee-4eab-83e4-81788072c24f.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f4ea624-5dc8-42c8-873d-79c25c500821.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=24e1a106-46c2-4fb0-a825-f72f06a3aaa3.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3256
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0dd13e1-e800-493b-b182-112a61b1178c.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c36064a-6f84-436d-aec3-4e4c573fce39.xlsx


City Council Agenda May 2, 2023

4. Consider approving the First Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development 
Trust Authority with an amended budget from FISTA, including any floor 
amendments that may be made to the proposed First Amendment Agreement, 
and authorize the execution of the same.

23-393

First Amendment to the FY-22-23 Agreement For Funding and Limited 
Support with exhibits

Attachments:

5. Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY 2022-2023 
budget, as amended, by appropriating $2,250,000.00 to the 2019 Capital 
Improvement Fund for funding of the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 
Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development 
Trust Authority.

23-408

Resolution No. 23-____Attachments:

6. Consider an ordinance pertaining to Buildings, Construction, and Housing 
creating Section 6-1-1-107.5, Division 6-1-1, Article 6-1, Chapter 6 of the 
Lawton City Code, 2015, relating to Building Code Regulations, creating 
Fast Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, Requiring all 
final building inspection to be approved within a 48-hour timeframe, 
requiring a Certificate of Occupancy be issued within 24-hours of approval, 
requiring all requirements to call for a final inspection and the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy remain in force, allowing for a final Certificate of 
Occupancy to be approved barring any life-threatening issues, providing that 
any minor infractions at the time of inspection be reported to the builder and 
allowing the builder 30 days to complete all reported items, creating a 
$100.00 fine for each infraction not completed, requiring that a builder be 
placed on a list of non-conforming builder and having the right to Fast Track 
Services stripped if infractions are not corrected, providing for severability, 
and establishing an effective date.

23-401

Ordinance No. 23-Attachments:

7. Consider approving a resolution amending Appendix A, Schedule of Fees 
and Charges, Lawton City Code, 2015, as amended, pertaining to Chapter 6, 
Buildings, Construction, and Housing, by amending Article A-6-1 Buildings, 
Construction, and Housing to add a fee for builders that do not adhere to the 
guidelines of the Fast Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of 
Occupancy.

23-402

Resolution 23-___ Fine for Fast Track ServicesAttachments:

Page 2 of 3 

2

https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3367
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b1d2f59d-61ff-4b06-981b-d78e1f6de8e1.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3382
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c178b624-11a9-40d0-992a-20faffad007e.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3375
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c35081b6-664d-45bd-9b86-94326167292d.docx
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3376
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=62d6bedc-79a9-4bf7-ba5b-5640b06227cf.docx


City Council Agenda May 2, 2023

8. Consider approving Amendment No. 2 Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) 
to the contract with Construction Manager At-Risk CMS Willowbrook, Inc. 
for Project EN2004A City Hall Renovation Main Building Package.

23-262

EN2004A GMP Amend 2.pdf
EN2004A GMP Amend 2_HVAC.pdf
EN2004A GMP 2 presentation 2023_0425

Attachments:

9. Consider the FY 2024 City of Lawton proposed operating preliminary budget 
and budget book presentation and take appropriate action if necessary, to 
include making amendments to the preliminary budget to be incorporated in 
the final budget and budget book presentation that council considers.

23-395

ADJOURNMENT

"The City of Lawton encourages participation from all of its citizens. If participation at any 
public meeting is not possible due to a disability, notification to the City Clerk at (580) 581-3305 
at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting is encouraged to make the necessary 
accommodations. The City may waive the 48-hour rule if interpreters for the deaf (signing) is not 
the necessary accommodation."

Page 3 of 3 

3

https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3236
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0809b101-ec86-46e1-a3d8-bb7f453a5603.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7afb456b-dec4-48b5-90bd-6c09759c4f1d.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=db0feb18-290d-40ea-a035-556d644e4976.pdf
https://lawtonok.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=3369


City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-399 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 1.

ITEM TITLE:

Pursuant to Title 25, Section 307.B.1, Oklahoma Statutes, consider convening into executive session to discuss
the appointment and candidates to fill the position of Ward 6 Council Member, to include interviewing
candidates, and take action in open session as necessary.

INITIATOR:  Mayor Stan Booker

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  Traci Hushbeck, City Clerk

BACKGROUND:   On March 27, 2023, former Council Member Sean Fortenbaugh vacated his position as
Ward 6 Council Member. According to City Charter, Council will select an appointee to fill the Ward 6 vacancy
until the next election date. Council will discuss applications they have received, as well as interview all
applicants for the position.”

EXHIBIT:  None

KEY ISSUES:  Click or tap here to enter text.

FUNDING SOURCE:  Click or tap here to enter text.

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Convene in executive session to discuss the appointment
and candidates to fill the position of Ward 6 Council Member to include interviewing candidates, and if
necessary, take action in open session.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 4

http://www.legistar.com/


City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-337 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 2.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider ratifying the actions of the Lawton Water Authority by extending contract RFPCL18-026 Lake
Recreation Sailboat & Landing Operations with Sunken Bridge Yacht Club, a Ground Lease and Non-Exclusive
Sailboat Dock Operation lease agreement at Lake Lawtonka with the City of Lawton, for an additional twelve
(12) months and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the required documents.
INITIATOR:  Christine James, Director of Parks & Recreation

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  Christine James, Director of Parks & Recreation

BACKGROUND: The contract RFPCL18-026 Lake Recreation Sailboat & Landing Operations is currently in
effect until May 1, 2023. The vendor, Sunken Bridge Yacht Club, has agreed to the contract extension with the
same terms, conditions, and process. The Parks and Recreation staff recommends to extend the contract for an
additional twelve (12) months. The vendor has met all contract requirements.

EXHIBIT:  Department Recommendation, Vendor Extension Form, Contract/Lease Agreement, Specifications,
Price Sheet

KEY ISSUES:  Does the City of Lawton wish to extend contract RFPCL18-026 Lake Recreation Sailboat &
Landing Operations, a Ground Lease and Non-Exclusive Sailboat Dock Operation lease agreement at Lake
Lawtonka with the City of Lawton, to Sunken Bridge Yacht Club for an additional twelve (12) months?

FUNDING SOURCE:  N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Ratify the actions of the Lawton Water Authority and
extend contract RFPCL18-026 Lake Recreation Sailboat & Landing Operations, a Ground Lease and Non-
Exclusive Sailboat Dock Operation lease agreement at Lake Lawtonka with the City of Lawton, to Sunken
Bridge Yacht Club for an additional twelve (12) months and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the
required documents.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 5

http://www.legistar.com/


6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



Lawton Water Authority

______________________________________________
        Stanley Booker, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

__________________________________________
   CITY CLERK 47



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-282 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 3.

ITEM TITLE:

Subject to the McMahon Auditorium Authority approving an amended Fiscal Year 2022-2023 budget and a
Partnership Support Agreement for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, consider approving the same Partnership Support
Agreement between the City of Lawton and McMahon Auditorium Authority, and authorizing the Mayor and
City Clerk to execute the Agreement.

INITIATOR:  Christine James, Parks and Recreation Director

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  Jason Poudrier, Arts & Humanities Administrator

BACKGROUND: The approval of the Partnership Support Agreement between the City of Lawton and
McMahon Auditorium Authority (MAA) is needed for MAA to be able to use funds allocated to MAA by City
Council.  City Council has allocated the following funds to MAA in support of Arts and Humanities and
tourism to Lawton, Oklahoma:

· $25,000 one-time allocation from 2021-22 hotel/motel Funds
o (Approved by City Council, Items 22-92 & 22-97)

· $22,000 of 2022-2023 hotel/motel funds
o (Approved by City Council, Item 22-420)

· $20,833 CIP/PRPOEL, 1/12th of total amount allocated in 2019
o (Approved by City Council Approved, Items 21-64 & 20-28)

If the agreement is approved, the McMahon Auditorium Authority agrees to support and aid in providing arts
and humanities activities, and the funds would be administered in collaboration with the Arts and Humanities
Division. The portion of those funds from hotel/motel tax revenue would be used for the purpose of supporting
tourism though (1) Arts and Humanities programs and activities in Lawton and (2) the purchase or rental of
technical equipment and supplies in support thereof.  If not approved, MAA and the Arts and Humanities
Division will not be able to access and utilize funds that have been allocated to them by City Council.

Two of the stated purposes of the Authority set forth in the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Declaration of Trust of the McMahon Auditorium Authority are:

(a) To encourage and to coordinate cultural endeavors and activities and to promote knowledge and
appreciation of the fine arts in the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, and its metropolitan area; and

(b) To provide and aid in providing understanding, knowledge, enjoyment and practice of the arts and
humanities, to advance the development of our citizens and contribute to the general welfare of the city and the
area. It shall be the policy of the Authority to encourage and stimulate all forms of artistic, literary and other
endeavors in the humanities. Any activity undertaken under this policy shall assist and encourage, but not limit
in any manner, the freedom of expression which is essential for the well-being of the arts and humanities.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 48

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-282 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 3.

EXHIBIT:  Partnership Support Agreement & Exhibit A [Amended Authority Budget]

KEY ISSUES:  City Council has voted to provide funds to McMahon Auditorium Authority; however, without
a support agreement in place, funds are unable to be expended by McMahon Auditorium Authority.

FUNDING SOURCE:  2019 CIP PROPEL; 2021-2022 Hotel/Motel; 2022-2023 Hotel/Motel

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Subject to the McMahon Auditorium Authority
approving an amended Fiscal Year 2022-203 budget and a Partnership Support Agreement for Fiscal Year 2022-
2023, approve the same Partnership Support Agreement between the City of Lawton and McMahon Auditorium
Authority, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the Agreement.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 49

http://www.legistar.com/


Page 1 of 3  

PARTNERSHIP SUPPORT AGREEMENT 

 
This Partnership Support Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into by and between the City 

of Lawton, Oklahoma, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City," and the 

McMahon Auditorium Authority, an Oklahoma public trust with the City of Lawton, 

Oklahoma as its beneficiary, hereinafter referred to as "Authority. " 

 
Whereas, two of the stated purposes of the Authority as set forth in the First Amendment to 

the Amended and Restated Declaration of Trust of the McMahon Auditorium Authority are:  

 
(a) To encourage and to coordinate cultural endeavors and activities and to 

promote knowledge and appreciation of the fine arts in the City of Lawton, 

Oklahoma, and its metropolitan area; and 

 
(b) To provide and aid in providing understanding, knowledge, enjoyment and practice 

of the arts and humanities, to advance the development of our citizens and 

contribute to the general welfare of the city and the area. It shall be the policy of 

the Authority to encourage and stimulate all forms of artistic, literary and other 

endeavors in the humanities. Any activity undertaken under this policy shall assist 

and encourage, but not limit in any manner, the freedom of expression which is 

essential for the well­ being of the arts and humanities. 

 

Whereas, Resolution 22-97, approved by the Lawton City Council on July 26, 2022, allocated after 

payment of the amount determined to be due to Lawton Lodging LLC, if any, fifteen point nine, 

seven percent (15.97%) of the remaining balance of hotel/motel tax revenue to the City' s Tourism 

Fund, with all unexpended appropriations other than from the Fireworks Display Fund and the 

LETA Account transferred to the Economic Development Fund on June 30 of each fiscal year. As 

stated in the resolution, the purpose of the City's hotel/motel tax revenue is to support certain 

economic development and tourism activities in the community. 

 

Whereas, Resolution 22-92, approved by the Lawton City Council on June 14, 2022, 

allocated a one-time payment of $25,000 of the remaining balance of 2021-2022 

hotel/motel tax revenue to McMahon Auditorium Authority to remain in said account 

perpetually.  

 

Whereas, Resolution No. 22-59, approved by the Lawton City Council on March 8, 

2022, allocated an amount not to exceed $250,000 from the new excise tax of two and 

one-eighth percent (2.125%) Sales Tax ("CIP") for "Arts and Humanities programs 

and activities in partnership with the McMahon Auditorium Authority." 

 

Whereas, to effectuate the intent of Resolution No. 22-59, the City, through its governing body, 

has determined that the City should enter into an agreement to provide limited support to the 

Authority for the purpose of providing "Arts and Humanities programs and activities in 

partnership with the McMahon Auditorium Authority." 

 

Whereas, to effectuate the intent of Resolution No. 22-97, the City, through its governing body, 

has determined that the City should enter into an agreement to provide limited support to the 

Authority for the purpose of supporting tourism activities in the community. 

 

50



Page 2 of 3  

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual obligations of the parties, the City and 

Authority agree as follows: 

1. City agrees: 

 
a. For the remainder of City's Fiscal Year 2022-2023 [until July 1, 2023], to make 

available funds to the Authority from the aforementioned CIP not to exceed Twenty Thousand 

Eight Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($20,833.00), based upon an approved budget (attached 

hereto as Exhibit "A") in support of Arts and Humanities programs and activities. The 

McMahon Auditorium Authority's receipt of such funds shall be subject to the City's collection 

of the CIP. Such a determination shall be at the City's sole discretion. 

 

b. For the remainder of City's Fiscal Year 2022-2023 [until July 1, 2023], to make 

available funds to the Authority from the aforementioned Hotel/Motel Funds not to exceed 

Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) of 2021-2022 allocation, and 

Twenty-Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($22,000.00) of 2022-2023 allocation, based upon 

an approved budget (attached hereto as Exhibit "A") for the purpose of supporting tourism 

through (1) Arts and Humanities programs and activities in Lawton and (2) the purchase or 

rental of technical equipment and supplies in support thereof. The McMahon Auditorium 

Authority ' s receipt of such funds shall be subject to the City's collection of the Hotel Motel 

Taxes. Such a determination shall be at the City's sole discretion. 

 

2. Authority agrees: 

 
a. To continue to encourage the arts within the City of Lawton by providing Arts and 

Humanities programs and activities. 

 
b. To periodically submit to the City' s accounting office claims for reimbursement for 

services performed by the McMahon Auditorium Authority. Such claims will be submitted in 

accordance with and in compliance with City's contractual claims policies and procedures. 

The Authority understands that once a claim is submitted the processing of said claim may take 

up to twenty (20) days. The City reserves the right to deny any claim that is not in conformance 

with the terms of this Agreement. 

 

c. To submit to the Lawton City Council an annual narrative report covering Arts and 

Humanities programs and activities undertaken by the Authority for the benefit of the City and its 

metropolitan area. The report will be due to the Lawton City Council  on or before June 1, 2023. 

 

3. The term of this agreement will begin once approved by both parties and expire at 11:59 

pm on June 30, 2023. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands to this Agreement this 

2nd day of May, 2023. 

 

                                                                                                    _______________________________ 

        STAN BOOKER, MAYOR 

Attest: 

 

 

      

TRACI L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK 

51



Page 3 of 3  

 

 

 

MCMAHON AUDITORIUM  

AUHTORITY, a public trust 

 

By:       

                                                                                                CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Approved as to form and legality for the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, this 11th day of April. 

 

 

 

      

TIM WILSON, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

52



INCOME BUDGETED

LAHC COUNCIL, 
TICKET SAES AND 
INTERNATIONAL 
FESTIVAL

HOTEL MOTEL 
FUNDS

PROPEL 
FUNDS TOTAL

SHOW TICKET/AUDITORIUM RENT 90,406.61 90,406.61
OTHER-CONCESSIONS/TICKET PRINTING/MISC 2,750.00 2,750.00
FESTIVAL INCOME* 58,725.00 58,725.00
LAHC, TICKETS & OTHER INCOME 5,000.00 5,000.00
FUNDING-GRANTS** 46,600.00 47,000.00 20,833.00 114,433.00
INTEREST INCOME 50.00 50.00
TOTAL INCOME 93,206.61 110,325.00 47,000.00 20,833.00 271,364.61 271,364.61

EXPENSES BUDGETED

BANKCARD FEES 1,000.00 1,000.00
PRINTING AND COPYING 450.00 450.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES 13,500.00 13,500.00
TICKETING SYSTEM SUPPORT 475.00 475.00
TECH EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES NEEDED to SUPPORT PROGRAMMING 500.00 25,000.00 25,500.00
SECURITY 4,600.00 4,600.00
PROGRAMS, ACTIVITES, & SHOW EXPENSES 26,660.36 17,130.00 18,000.00 61,790.36
BIG READ 20,000.00 20,000.00
STUDENT PERFORMANCE 1,600.00 1,400.00 3,000.00
OAC MILITARY INITIATIVE GRANT 2,500.00 5,000.00 7,500.00
LET'S TAK ABOUT IT 1,200.00 1,200.00
***INTERNATIONAL FESTIVAL 88,868.00 88,868.00
TOTAL EVENT EXPENSE 51,285.36 116,468.00 42,130.00 18,000.00 227,883.36 227,883.36

GRANT EXPENSE
PROPOSED GRANT BUDGET 10,000.00 10,000.00

TOTAL GRANT 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

ANNUAL AUDIT 10,000.00 10,000.00
ACCOUNTING FEES 2,100.00 2,100.00
BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES 100.00 100.00
INSURANCE-LIABILITY 1,446.00 1,446.00
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1,100.00 1,100.00
POSTAGE AND SHIPPING 250.00 250.00
BUILDING UPKEEP, UPGRADES,  AND REPAIRS 3,750.00 5,000.00 8,750.00
PROMOTIONS AND ADVERTISING 0.00 4,870.00 2,833.00 7,703.00

2,032.25 2,032.25

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 20,778.25 5,000.00 4,870.00 2,833.00 33,481.25 33,481.25

TOTAL EXPENSES 82,063.61 121,468.00 47,000.00 20,833.00 271,364.61 271,364.61

TOTAL INCOME LESS TOTAL EXPENSE (SHOULD BE ZERO) 11,143.00 (11,143.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

**GRANTS 46600
OAC International Festival Grant 14000
NEA BIG READ 20000
MAAA Performer Grant 5000
OAC Military Grant 5000
Oklahoma Humanities Grant 1200
OAC Student Performance Grant 1400

*INCOME BUDGETED
OKLAHOMA ARTS 
COUNCIL MAAA GRANT

CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE TOTAL

PRIVATE SPONSORSHIPS & BROCHURE ADS 15,500.00 15,500.00
CITY OF LAWTON CO-SPONSORSHIP 10,833.00 10,833.00
SALES 13,342.00 13,342.00
VENDOR FEES 14,000.00 14,000.00
FUNDING-GRANTS 14,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 24,000.00
INTEREST INCOME 50.00 50.00
TOTAL INCOME 53,725.00 14,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 77,725.00 77,725.00

***EXPENSES BUDGETED

ADVERTISING 2,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 4,000.00
ARTIST FEES 2,000.00 13,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 24,000.00
AWARDS, SPONSORSHIPS, & GIFTS 500.00 500.00
DRINKS 3,000.00 3,000.00
TECH SUPPLIES 15,868.00 15,868.00
SECURITY 5,000.00 5,000.00
ELECTRICIAN 1,500.00 1,500.00
SUPPLIES 1,000.00 1,000.00
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 11,000.00 11,000.00
SHUTTLE SERVICE 500.00 500.00
TENT RENTAL 15,000.00 15,000.00
FESTIVAL COORDINATOR 7,500.00 7,500.00
TOTAL EVENT EXPENSE 64,868.00 14,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 88,868.00 88,868.00

TOTAL EXPENSES 64,868.00 14,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 88,868.00

TOTAL INCOME LESS TOTAL EXPENSE (11,143.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (11,143.00)

BUSINESS BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING 6-30-23

EVENT EXPENSE

MCMAHON MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM

BUSINESS BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING 6-30-23

EVENT EXPENSE

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE

International Festival

53



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-393 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 4.

ITEM TITLE:

Consider approving the First Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of

the FISTA Development Trust Authority with an amended budget from FISTA, including any floor amendments that may

be made to the proposed First Amendment Agreement, and authorize the execution of the same.

INITIATOR: Timothy Wilson - Deputy City Attorney

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE: Timothy Wilson - Deputy City Attorney

BACKGROUND: On or around April 19, 2023, the FISTA Authority amended its FY-22-23 budget and requested an

additional $2,250,000.00 from the City. The explanation for the additional funds included: (1) Rent and CAM is projected
to be $209,000.00 less than originally budgeted, (2) $24,700.00 to purchase furniture for the FISTA offices and Welcome
Center, (3) $55,300.00 additional funding for buildout of Phase 1, (4) $920,000 for buildout of tenant space to
accommodate the Dynetics CEMA project and Torch Technologies, (5) $24,000.00 for architect fees associated with
CEMA, (6) $17,000.00 for repairs to the Central Plaza parapet, (7) $1,000,000.00 of advanced funding to accommodate
compliance with the HUD grant, which is a reimbursement contract. On April 25, 2023, the city council discussed the
proposed request for additional funds and directed staff to prepare an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Agreement for Funding and Limited Support for approval. The First Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Agreement
for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority, with an amended budget from FISTA is being
submitted herein for final approval by the City.

EXHIBIT: First Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA

Development Trust Authority with Exhibit “A” - FISTA’s amended budget & Exhibit “B” - Explanation of Additional
Funding Items.

KEY ISSUES: N/A

FUNDING SOURCE:  2019 CIP

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Approve the First Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority with an amended budget from
FISTA, or any floor amendments made to the proposed First Amendment Agreement, and authorize the execution of the
same by the Mayor and City Clerk.

City of Lawton Printed on 5/1/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 54

http://www.legistar.com/


55



56



57



58



59



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-408 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 5.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider approving a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY 2022-2023 budget, as amended, by
appropriating $2,250,000.00 to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund for funding of the First Amendment to the
FY 2022-2023 Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority.
INITIATOR:  Joe Don Dunham, Finance Director

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  Joe Don Dunham, Finance Director

BACKGROUND: Council previously approved the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 Agreement for
Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority. A budget amendment is needed to
allocate $2,250,000.00 to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund for funding of this amendment.

EXHIBIT:  Resolution No. 23-_____

KEY ISSUES:  None

FUNDING SOURCE:  2019 Capital Improvement Fund

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Approve a resolution amending the City of Lawton FY
2022-2023 budget, as amended, by appropriating $2,250,000.00 to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund for
funding of the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the
FISTA Development Trust Authority.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 60

http://www.legistar.com/


CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-_____ 

 
 
A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 22-87, WHEREBY THE CITY OF 
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 WAS ORIGINALLY 
ADOPTED, AND AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 22-104, 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-144, RESOLUTION NO. 22-178, RESOLUTION NO. 22-182, 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-183, RESOLUTION NO. 22-184, RESOLUTION NO. 22-199, 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-203, RESOLUTION NO. 22-219, RESOLUTION NO. 22-220, 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-02, RESOLUTION NO. 23-04, RESOLUTION NO. 23-39, 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-54, AND RESOLUTION NO. 23-65 BY APPROPRIATING TWO 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($2,250,000.00) 
TO THE 2019 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR FUNDING OF THE FIRST 
AMENDMENT TO THE FY 2022-2023 AGREEMENT FOR FUNDING AND LIMITED 
SUPPORT OF THE FISTA DEVELOPMENT TRUST AUTHORITY. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lawton has adopted the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal 
Budget Act (the Act) in 11 O.S. Sections 17-201 through 17-216; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Manager prepared a budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 
(FY 2022-2023) consistent with the Act; and  
 

WHEREAS, the Act in section 17-215 provides for the City Manager of the City, or 
designee, as authorized by the governing body, to transfer any unexpended and 
unencumbered appropriation from one department to another within the same fund; and 
 
WHEREAS, the budget was formally presented to the Lawton City Council at least 30 
days prior to the start of the fiscal year in compliance with Section 17-205; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Lawton City Council conducted a Public Hearing at least 15 days 
prior to the start of the fiscal year, and published notice of the Public Hearing in 
compliance with Section 17-208 of the Act; and 
 
WHEREAS, Resolution No. 22-87 approved the City of Lawton, Oklahoma budget for 
Fiscal Year 2022-2023, and established budget amendment authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-104, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating up to One Million Five Hundred Forty-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four and 13/100 Dollars ($1,547,164.13) to Engineering’s 
Special Revenue Fund Construction, Improvements, and Additions account to fund the 
replacement of existing sidewalks and construction of new sidewalks throughout the City; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-144, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Five Million Eight Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two 

61



Hundred Three and 98/100 Dollars ($5,815,203.98) to the 2019 Capital Improvement 
Fund for projects not included in the FY 2022-2023 budget, Fifty-Two Million and 00/100 
Dollars ($52,000,000.00) to the Lawton Water Authority Fund for projects funded by Clean 
Water and Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Loans, and Three Hundred Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($300,000.00) to the Sports and Recreation Division’s Professional 
Services account for operational funding for the Lawton Youth Sports Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-178, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Thirty-Nine Thousand Fifty-Eight and 20/100 
Dollars ($39,058.20) to the Cemetery Care Fund’s Repair and Maintenance account for 
the repair and restoration of the Highland Cemetery Arch; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-182, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Two and 
24/100 Dollars ($9,582.24) to the Police Uniform Division’s Maintenance Material-Motive 
Equipment account for the repair of LPD Units 6614 and 6620; and  
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-183, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty and 00/100 
Dollars ($6,550.00) to the Lake Division’s Repair and Maintenance account from the 
administrative application fees earned through the recent Elk Hunt drawing; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-184, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($25,000.00) to the Library Division’s Library Books account for library-related purchases; 
and  
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-199, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Seventy-Two Million Nine Hundred Thousand and 
00/100 Dollars ($72,900,000.00) to the Lawton Water Authority for wastewater system 
improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-203, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Eight Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven and 
44/100 Dollars ($8,187.44) to the Lake Division’s Repair and Maintenance account from 
a refund issued by Cotton Electric Co-Op; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-219, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Five Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Six 
Hundred Sixty and 00/100 Dollars ($574,660.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund 
to partially fund the Project Blue Braveheart incentive; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 22-220, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating One Hundred Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($180,000.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund’s Machinery and Equipment 

62



account for security upgrades to city buildings and IT services needed for city residents; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 23-02, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Two Hundred Sixty-One Thousand Eight Hundred 
and 00/100 Dollars ($261,800.00) to the Emergency Reserve Fund’s Professional 
Services account for the demolition of a burnt nursing home located at 1301 NW Andrews 
Avenue; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 23-04, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Fifty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Four and 
00/100 Dollars ($55,594.00) from the Hotel/Motel Fund to the Fireworks Display Fund and 
LETA account per Resolution No. 22-97; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 23-39, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Twenty-Eight Million and 00/100 Dollars 
($28,000,000.00) to the Lawton Water Authority Fund for Wastewater System 
Improvements funded by a Drinking Water State Revolving Loan; and  
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 23-54, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating One Million Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($1,017,335.00) to the General Fund’s City at Large Other 
Expenses account for the purpose of applying the settlement funds (less attorney fees) 
from the Engie litigation and the remaining escrow funds towards the principal of the 
lease; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved Resolution No. 23-65, amending 
Resolution No. 22-87 by appropriating Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($500,000.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement Fund’s Machinery and Equipment 
account for enhancements to the City of Lawton’s data center; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Council previously approved the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 
Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, a budget amendment is needed to appropriate Two Million Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,250,000.00) to the 2019 Capital Improvement 
Fund’s Industrial Development account for the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 
Agreement for Funding and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAWTON, OKLAHOMA: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council does hereby amend the FY 2022-2023 Budget originally 
adopted on the 24th day of May, 2022, for the purpose of increasing appropriations in 
account 4400000-54150 by Two Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

63



($2,250,000.00) for the First Amendment to the FY 2022-2023 Agreement for Funding 
and Limited Support of the FISTA Development Trust Authority. 
 

SECTION 2.  The City Council does hereby authorize the City Manager to transfer any 
unexpended and unencumbered appropriations, at any time throughout FY 2022-2023 
from one line item to another, one object category to another within a department, or one 
department to another within a fund, without further approval by the City Council. 
 
SECTION 3.  All supplemental appropriations or decrease in the total appropriation of a 
fund shall be adopted at a meeting of the City Council and filed with the State Auditor and 
Inspector. 
 
ADOPTED AND APPROVED, by the City Council of Lawton this 2nd day of May, 2023. 
 
 
 
 
(SEAL)     __________________________                                                                    
      STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
TRACI  L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED as to form and legality this 2nd day of May, 2023. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
TIMOTHY E. WILSON, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY 

64



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-401 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 6.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider an ordinance pertaining to Buildings, Construction, and Housing creating Section 6-1-1-107.5,
Division 6-1-1, Article 6-1, Chapter 6 of the Lawton City Code, 2015, relating to Building Code Regulations,
creating Fast Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, Requiring all final building inspection to
be approved within a 48-hour timeframe, requiring a Certificate of Occupancy be issued within 24-hours of
approval, requiring all requirements to call for a final inspection and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy
remain in force, allowing for a final Certificate of Occupancy to be approved barring any life-threatening
issues, providing that any minor infractions at the time of inspection be reported to the builder and allowing the
builder 30 days to complete all reported items, creating a $100.00 fine for each infraction not completed,
requiring that a builder be placed on a list of non-conforming builder and having the right to Fast Track
Services stripped if infractions are not corrected, providing for severability, and establishing an effective date.

INITIATOR:  George Gill, Ward 4 Councilmember

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  George Gill, Ward 4 Councilmember

BACKGROUND: The process of obtaining a CO can be lengthy and complicated, involving inspections,
permits, and various other requirements. This can be especially frustrating for property owners who are eager to
start using their buildings for commercial or residential purposes. In some cases, delays in obtaining a CO can
lead to lost revenue or missed opportunities.  Fast track services for obtaining a certificate of occupancy aim to
streamline the process and reduce the time it takes to obtain this important document. These services are
designed to expedite the review and approval process and can reduce delays and minimize the impact on
businesses and homeowners.  While fast track services may come with additional fees or other requirements,
they can be a valuable investment for property owners who need to get their buildings operational as quickly as
possible. By reducing the time and hassle involved in obtaining a CO, these services can help businesses and
individuals achieve their goals and move forward with their plans more efficiently.

EXHIBIT:  Proposed Ordinance No. 23-

KEY ISSUES:

FUNDING SOURCE:

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Approve Ordinance No. 23-, waive the reading of the
ordinance, and read the title only.

City of Lawton Printed on 5/1/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 65

http://www.legistar.com/


 

ORDINANCE NO 23- 

 

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION, AND HOUSING 

CREATING SECTION 6-1-1-107.5, DIVISION 6-1-1, ARTICLE 6-1, CHAPTER 6 OF THE 

LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, RELATING TO BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS, 

CREATING FAST TRACK SERVICES FOR OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY, REQUIRING ALL FINAL BUILDING INSPECTIONS TO BE APPROVED 

WITHIN A 48-HOUR TIMEFRAME, REQUIRING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO 

BE ISSUED WITHIN 24-HOURS OF APPROVAL, REQUIRING ALL REQUIRMENTS TO 

CALL FOR A FINAL INSPECTION AND THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY TO REMAIN IN FORCE, ALLOWING FOR A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY TO BE APPROVED BARRING ANY LIFE-THREATENING ISSUES, 

PROVIDING THAT ANY MINOR INFRACTIONS AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION TO BE 

REPORTED TO THE BUILDER AND ALLOWING THE BUILDER 30 DAYS TO 

COMPLETE ALL REPORTED ITEMS, CREATING A $100.00 FINE FOR EACH 

INFRACTION NOT COMPLETED, REQUIRING THAT A BUILDER BE PLACED ON LIST 

OF NON-CONFORMING BUILDERS AND HAVING THE RIGHT TO FAST TRACK 

SERVICES BE STRIPPED IF INFRACTIONS ARE NOT CORRECTED, PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

ORDINANCE 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAWTON, 

OKLAHOMA THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  SECTION 6-1-1-107.5 IS HEREBY CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 

 

6-1-1-107.5 – Fast Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy 

 

A. Fast Track Services are available to qualifying builders in order to expedite the process of 

obtaining a final certificate of occupancy. Fast Track Services will include the following: 

1. All final building inspections will be approved within a 48-hour timeframe, and a 

Certificate of Occupancy will be issued within 24 hours of approval. 

2. All requirements to call for a final inspection and the issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy will remain in force. However, if there is not a life-threatening issue at the 

final inspection, the Final Certificate of Occupancy will be approved. Any minor 

infractions at the time of inspection will be listed on a report from the inspector and a 

copy will be given to the builder at that time. 

3. The builder will be given 30 days from the date of inspection to complete all items on 

the report. If all items are not completed, the builder will be fined $100.00 for each 

infraction not completed and the builder will be placed on a list of non-conforming 

builders and will not be eligible to receive Fast Track Services in the future. 

66



4. If a life-threatening issue is found at the time of inspection, this infraction or issue must 

immediately be scheduled for completion before a certificate of occupancy can be 

issued. 

 

SECTION 2.     Severability Clause.  If any section, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this 

ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, 

said portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holding shall 

not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.  

SECTION 3.       Effective Date.  The provisions of this ordinance shall become effective thirty 

(30) days after the date of the of ordinance’s passage.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, that: 

SAID ORDINANCE IS ADOPTED 

 

 

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma this 4th day of 

May, 2023. 

 

       ______________________________ 

       STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________ 

TRACI HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK 

 

APPROVED as to form and legality this ___ day of_________________, 2023. 

 

_______________________________________ 

TIMOTHY WILSON, 

ACTING CITY ATTORNEY  

 

 

 

 

67



ORDINANCE NO 23-___ 

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION, AND HOUSING 

CREATING SECTION 6-1-1-107.5, DIVISION 6-1-1, ARTICLE 6-1, CHAPTER 6 OF THE 

LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, RELATING TO BUILDING CODE REGULATIONS, 

CREATING FAST TRACK SERVICES FOR OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY, REQUIRING ALL FINAL BUILDING INSPECTIONS TO BE APPROVED 

WITHIN A 48-HOUR TIMEFRAME, REQUIRING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO 

BE ISSUED WITHIN 24-HOURS OF APPROVAL, REQUIRING ALL REQUIRMENTS TO 

CALL FOR A FINAL INSPECTION AND THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY TO REMAIN IN FORCE, ALLOWING FOR A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF 

OCCUPANCY TO BE APPROVED BARRING ANY LIFE-THREATENING ISSUES, 

PROVIDING THAT ANY MINOR INFRACTIONS AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION TO BE 

REPORTED TO THE BUILDER AND ALLOWING THE BUILDER 30 DAYS TO 

COMPLETE ALL REPORTED ITEMS, CREATING A $100.00 FINE FOR EACH 

INFRACTION NOT COMPLETED, REQUIRING THAT A BUILDER BE PLACED ON LIST 

OF NON-CONFORMING BUILDERS AND HAVING THE RIGHT TO FAST TRACK 

SERVICES BE STRIPPED IF INFRACTIONS ARE NOT CORRECTED, PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

BRIEF GIST 

 This ordinance creates a section relating to the creation of Fast Track Services for 

obtaining a Final Certificate of Occupancy. 

 

  ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma this 4th day of 

May, 2023. 

 

       ______________________________ 

        STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________ 

TRACI HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK 

 

(Published in the Lawton Constitution this _____ day of __________, 2023) 

 

68



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-402 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 7.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider approving a resolution amending Appendix A, Schedule of Fees and Charges, Lawton City Code,
2015, as amended, pertaining to Chapter 6, Buildings, Construction, and Housing, by amending Article A-6-1
Buildings, Construction, and Housing to add a fee for builders that do not adhere to the guidelines of the Fast
Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy.
INITIATOR:  George Gill, Ward 4 Councilmember

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  George Gill, Ward 4 Councilmember

BACKGROUND: With the approval of the accompanying ordinance that creates Fast Track Services for
Obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy, a fee will be created to penalize builders that do not correct infractions
reported to them within 30 days. This fee is $100.00 per infraction that is not corrected.

EXHIBIT:  Res 23-___

KEY ISSUES:  N/A

FUNDING SOURCE:  N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Approve Resolution No. 23-___ amending Appendix A,
Schedule of Fees and Charges, Lawton City Code, 2015, as amended, pertaining to Chapter 6, Buildings,
Construction, and Housing, by amending Article A-6-1 Buildings, Construction, and Housing to add a fee for
builders that do not adhere to the guidelines of the Fast Track Services for Obtaining a Certificate of
Occupancy.

City of Lawton Printed on 5/1/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 69

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 23-_____ 

 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING APPENDIX A, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES, 

LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 6, BUILDINGS, 

CONSTRUCTION, AND HOUSING, BY AMENDING ARTICLE A-6-1 BUILDINGS, 

CONSTRUCTION, AND HOUSING TO ADD A FEE FOR BUILDERS THAT DO NOT 

ADHERE TO THE GUIDELINES OF THE FAST TRACK SERVICES FOR OBTAINING A 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 1-205, Chapter 1, Lawton City Code, 2015, provides that fees and 

charges shall be set by resolution. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Lawton, 

Oklahoma, that: 

 

SECTION 1.  Article A-6-1 is hereby amended as follows: 

Article A-6-1- Building Code 

Certificate of Occupancy Fees: 

6-
113 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of Completion 
fee, Commercial 

$115.00 

6-
113 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of Completion 
fee, Residential 

57.50 

6-
113 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Temporary Certificate of Completion 
extension fee 

57.50 

6-
113 

Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Completion fee, per structure 57.50 

6-
107 

Non-compliance fine for failure to address building code infractions within 30 
days 

$100.00 per 
unaddressed 
infraction 

 

 

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton this 4th day of 

May, 2023.      

   

              

        STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

       

TRACI L. HUSHBECK, CITY CLERK 

 

 

APPROVED as to form and legality this _____ day of _______________, 2023. 

70



 

 

       

TIMOTHY WILSON, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

71



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-262 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 8.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider approving Amendment No. 2 Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) to the contract with Construction
Manager At-Risk CMS Willowbrook, Inc. for Project EN2004A City Hall Renovation Main Building Package.

INITIATOR:  Director of Engineering, Joseph Painter, P.E.

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  Director of Engineering, Joseph Painter, P.E.

BACKGROUND: Development of design and construction drawings by MA+ Architecture, LLC for this
project was authorized by Council on September 28, 2021.  Construction drawings and specifications for the
main building portion of this project are complete.

On May 10, 2022, council authorized an agreement with CMS Willowbrook, Inc. (CMS) to serve as
Construction Manager At-Risk for Project No. EN2004A City Hall Renovation.  Council approved Amendment
1 to the contract with CMS on August 23, 2022 to establish the Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Early
Paving and HVAC Unit purchase portion of this project.  Construction of the west parking lot addition as a first
phase was needed to allow CMS to use the east parking lot for staging during construction of the Main Building
renovations.  The parking lot construction portion of this project is complete, and delivery of HVAC units is
estimated for June 2023.

The Main Building portion of this project consists of renovations to approximately 35,500 SF of the existing
building space.  Renovation will take place on the first, second, third and fourth floors. Major components of
the project include demolition, framing, plumbing, electrical and room finishes.

On December 13, 2022, Council approved the design and authorized solicitating bids for the Main Building
Package portion of the project. Bid opening was held on February 8, 2023. CMS presented the results of the bid
opening to Council on March 28, 2023.  After further review of the bids, Staff recommends omitting alternate
bids 8 (payment kiosk) and 10 (additional year Maintenance Bond) and rejecting the lone bid received for bid
Package 23, HVAC installation.  Two versions of the GMP are presented for consideration by Council. The first
includes HVAC installation and is for the amount of $7,523,677.00.  The second version does not include
HVAC installation and has a total cost of $6,065,479.00.  If the lower cost GMP is accepted, CMS will need to
solicit bids again for the HVAC installation.

EXHIBIT:  Proposed Amendment No. 2 (GMP No. 2) - Project EN2004A (two versions - one including HVAC
installation and one without HVAC installation)

KEY ISSUES:  Click or tap here to enter text.

FUNDING SOURCE:  Propel FY23 (2019 CIP)

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Approve Amendment No. 2 Guaranteed Maximum Price

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 72

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-262 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 8.

(GMP) for the Project EN2004A City Hall Renovation Main Building Package with Construction Manager At-
Risk consultant CMS Willowbrook, Inc. in the amount of $6,065,479.00, reject the lone bid received for bid
Package 23, HVAC installation, and authorize soliciting bids for this package again.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™ 73

http://www.legistar.com/


 
620 NE 36th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
405.600.9207 tel 
405.600.9213 fax 
www.cmswillowbrook.com 

 

 

 

Oklahoma City Office 
405.600.9207 

Chickasha Office 
405.224.1554 

Tulsa Office 
918.978.4828  

 
April 12, 2023 
 
Mr. R. Scott Vaughn, P.E. 
Project Manager 
City of Lawton 
212 SW 9th St. 
Lawton, OK 73501 
 
Re:  EN2004A City Hall Renovation Amendment 2 – Main Building Package 

  
 
CMSWillowbrook is pleased to submit Amendment 2 for the above referenced project.  This does 
NOT include Bid Package 23 – HVAC per your recommendation.  If the council approves this GMP 
and rejects the HVAC package then we will put it back out to bid and bring Amendment 3 before 
council at a later date for this work. 
 
Also, please see responses below to your email on April 9th: 

 

1. Omit Alternate 8, payment kiosk –  
We have omitted this alternate from the GMP amount. 
 

2. Omit Alternate 10, additional one-year maintenance bond –  
We have omitted this alternate from the GMP amount. 
 

3. Adjust access control per the latest list as provided by MA+ -  
We have adjusted the access control allowance per the new MA+ list and budget numbers 
from Digi. 
 

4. The cost of changing out the fire suppression system is to be absorbed by parties other than 
the City of Lawton.  This was an open and obvious condition that was noted during the CMAR 
selection process. –  
Regardless of whether or not the conversion of the fire suppression system should have been 
included in the estimate, the fire suppression bids would not have changed.   
 
The architect and the low responsible fire suppression bidder both agree that the dry system could be 
modified and still meet code, however they also both agree that converting to a wet system would 
prolong the life of the sprinkler piping.   
 
If the City of Lawton wishes, we can rebid the fire suppression package to include the modification of 
the existing dry sprinkler system, which we believe will come in very close the estimated amount.  If 
the City of Lawton wishes to proceed with the betterment of converting to a wet system, we do not 
agree that CMSWillowbrook or the design team should be responsible for absorbing this cost.   
 
 
 
 
 

74



 
620 NE 36th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
405.600.9207 tel 
405.600.9213 fax 
www.cmswillowbrook.com 

 

 

 

Oklahoma City Office 
405.600.9207 

Chickasha Office 
405.224.1554 

Tulsa Office 
918.978.4828  

5. Reject the lone bid for Package 23, HVAC and solicit bids again.  This will need to be subject 
GMP 3. –  
After talking to multiple HVAC subcontractors, we do not have any comfort level that we will 
receive additional bids if we were to rebid this package.  We also don’t have any comfort level 
that the bids would come in at or less than the current bid from Pippin Bros., Inc.   
 
We have taken the liberty to attach a provisional Amendment 2 that includes Bid Package 23, 
in case it is decided that it’s best to move forward with the current bid.   
 

6. CMSWillowbrook fees to be adjusted accordingly –  
The CM contingency, Owner contingency, bonds, general liability insurance and CM fee have 
all been adjusted accordingly after making the aforementioned changes. 

 
Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Erik Williams 
Estimator  

75



EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AMENDMENT  

 
This Amendment dated April 25th, 2023, is incorporated into the construction management-at-risk 
agreement for City Hall Renovation, EN2004A, by and between the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, and 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. dated May 24th, 2022, and shall become effective upon the date this agreement 
has been signed by both parties. 
 
PROJECT: 
Amendment No. 2 
Main Building Package 
Base Bid + Alternate No. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9 
This does NOT include BP23 HVAC 
 
THE OWNER: 
City of Lawton 
212 SW 9th Street 
Lawton, OK 73501 
 
THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. 
3108 S. 9th Street 
Chickasha, OK 73018 
 
ARTICLE A.  GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

1. Pursuant to Section 5.01(g) of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 
amend the Agreement to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price.  As agreed by the Owner and 
Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the Contract Sum 
shall not exceed.  The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s Fee plus the Cost of 
the Work, as that term is defined in Article 8 of the Agreement. 
 

1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed Six Million, Sixty-

five Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-nine dollars and Zero cents, ($6,065,479.00), subject to 
additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the contract documents. 

 
1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price.  Provided below is an itemized 

statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including 
allowances; the Construction Manager’s contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s 
fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price as follows: 

 
See Exhibit A  
Alternate No. 1 – Drive-thru Building, $293,372.00 – included in GMP  
Alternate No. 2 – 2nd Floor North Conference Room, $115,980.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 3 – NOT USED 
Alternate No. 4 – Lobby/Atrium Renovation, $49,040.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 5 – Elevator Renovation, $8,337.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 6 – City Manager Suite, $154,003.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 7 – Drive-thru Building Steel Frame, $40,032.00 – NOT included in GMP 

76



Alternate No. 8 – Payment Kiosk, $56,440.00 – NOT included in GMP 
Alternate No. 9 – Fire Alarm Panel, $0 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 10 – Additional 1 Year Maintenance Bond, $200,562.00 – NOT included in GMP 

 
1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Article 7.01(i) of the Agreement. 

 
1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set 

forth in Article 7 of the Agreement. 
 
 

2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.   
 
2.1 The date of the Notice to proceed shall be the date the Construction Manager receives this 

executed amendment in hand, which shall serve as the Notice to proceed.   
 

2.2 Substantial completion of the Main Building Package shall be 19 months from the Notice to 
proceed. 

 
2.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve substantial completion of the Main Building 

package as provided in this section, liquidated damages shall be assessed as set forth in Section 
1.02 of the Agreement, at the rate of $2000 per day.   
 

3. INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED. 
 
3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on 

the Contract Documents and the following: 
 

Attachment No. 2 – Index of Documents and Drawings, addenda 
Attachment No. 3 – Recommendation of Bids 

 
4. ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS, UPON WHICH THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE IS 

BASED. 
 

Attachment No. 4 – Assumptions and Clarifications 
 

5. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONTRACTORS: 
 

5.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the contractors identified below: 
 

Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC   ALPR Construction, LLC 
C&N Masonry, Inc.    DH Pace 
Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal   Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc. 
CHM Weatherguard, LLC   JC Millwork, Inc. 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc.    Omega Laser Design, Inc. 
Tex-Oma Building Supply Co.   Fire Pros 
Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.   Pippin Brothers, Inc.  
Bryan’s Flooring, LLC    Willmar Electric Service Corp 
Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC 

77



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be bound, the Parties have entered into this Amendment as of the 
Effective Date.   

______________________________________________ ________________________ 
Weston DeHart, President Date 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. | Construction Manager 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________________ 

Title: _________________________________________ 
(AFFIX SEAL) 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, on this _______ day of  
_________________, 2023, personally appeared _________________________________, a member of 
The partnership/proprietorship CMSWillowbrook, Inc. to me known to be the identical person who 
executed the within and foregoing instrument on behalf of said partnership/proprietorship and 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and for the free 
and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposed therein set forth. 

_______________________________________ 
Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: _____________________ 

78



CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA 
A Municipal Corporation 

 
 

___________________________ 
         Stan Booker, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Traci Hushbeck, CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED as to form and legality this ________ day of ____________________, 2023. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
         John Ratliff, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 
 I, Joe Don Dunham, Finance Director, of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that I 
have entered the amount of this encumbrance ($__________________________________) against the 
appropriated Account _______________________________, 
 
And after charging this encumbrance in the amount of $________________________________, there is 
an unencumbered balance in said appropriated account of $_______________________________. 
 
Dated this _________ day of ___________________________, 2023. 
 

79



EN2004A City Hall Renovation

GMP No 2

Main Building

EXHIBIT A March 28, 2023

CMSWillowbrook

DESCRIPTION CONTRACTOR NOTES

Project Management/Supervision 533,900.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              533,900.00$                      

5 Demolition 133,210.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              133,210.00$                      Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC

6 Concrete 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

7 Masonry -$                                   64,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              64,000.00$                        C&N Masonry, Inc.

8 Structural & Misc. Steel 20,000.00$                        5,000.00$                     -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              25,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

9 Roofing -$                                   24,984.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              24,984.00$                        Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal

10 Waterproofing & Sealants 8,200.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              8,200.00$                          CHM Weatherguard, LLC

11 Rough Carpentry 273,700.00$                      13,500.00$                   1,100.00$                          800.00$                        -$                              1,900.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              1,500.00$                     291,000.00$                      CMSWillowbrook, Inc.

12 Doors, Frames & Hardware 184,205.00$                      5,104.00$                     8,031.00$                          -$                              -$                              5,055.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              202,395.00$                      Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co.

13 Glass & Glazing 40,000.00$                        10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

14 Drywall & Ceilings 595,000.00$                      9,085.00$                     31,050.00$                        17,940.00$                   -$                              26,000.00$                   35,535.00$                   2,600.00$                     -$                              1,800.00$                     679,075.00$                      Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.

15 Flooring 192,052.00$                      1,992.00$                     22,270.00$                        20,790.00$                   -$                              9,148.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              246,252.00$                      Bryan's Flooring, LLC

16 Tile 48,300.00$                        3,800.00$                     -$                                   -$                              5,400.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              800.00$                        57,500.00$                        Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC

17 Painting 253,000.00$                      4,300.00$                     8,700.00$                          -$                              -$                              19,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              -$                              12,650.00$                   285,000.00$                      ALPR Construction, LLC

18 Specialties -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

   Wall & Corner Guards 11,800.00$                        350.00$                        -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              12,150.00$                        DH Pace (Combo)

   Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Fire Protection Specialties -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Framed Mirrors -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Window Treatments 41,575.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              41,575.00$                        Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc.

19 Millwork 285,600.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              285,600.00$                      JC Millwork, Inc.

20 Signage 17,673.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              17,673.00$                        Omega Laser Design, Inc.

21 Fire Protection 89,000.00$                        -$                              3,800.00$                          -$                              -$                              5,100.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              4,500.00$                     97,900.00$                        Fire Pros

22 Plumbing 262,000.00$                      14,300.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              1,500.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              2,000.00$                     277,800.00$                      Pippin Brothers, Inc.

23 HVAC -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  REJECT & REBID

24 Electrical 1,050,000.00$                   44,000.00$                   28,000.00$                        4,000.00$                     2,000.00$                     69,000.00$                   -$                              2,500.00$                     -$                              15,000.00$                   1,197,000.00$                   Willmar Electric Service Corp

General Conditions 256,326.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              256,326.00$                      #1

Allowance - Protect Existing 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 25,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              25,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Misc. Patching & Painting 10,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              10,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Patch/Repair Paving 7,500.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              7,500.00$                          #1

Allowance - Plaster Repairs 50,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Weld Lockers 30,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              30,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Canopies 5,000.00$                          10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Payment Kiosk -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              45,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              -$                                  #1

Allowance - Drive-thru Millwork -$                                   10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              10,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Drive-thru Sitework -$                                   40,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              40,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Clean Ducts 20,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              20,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - MEP Coordination 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Remove/Reinstall Windows 7,500.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              7,500.00$                          #1

Allowance - 2 Year Maintenance Bond -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              100,000.00$                 -$                                  #1

Allowance - Access Control 175,000.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              175,000.00$                      #1

Allowance - Railings 50,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Window Cleaning 30,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              30,000.00$                        #1

-$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

Bid Recommendations #2

Subtotal 4,750,541.00$                   260,415.00$                 102,951.00$                      43,530.00$                   7,400.00$                     136,703.00$                 35,535.00$                   50,100.00$                   -$                              138,250.00$                 5,301,540.00$                   

CM Contingency 7.33% 348,374.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              348,374.00$                      

Owner Contingency 0.00% -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

Bonds 0.88% 44,616.00$                        2,279.00$                     901.00$                             381.00$                        65.00$                          1,196.00$                     311.00$                        438.00$                        -$                              43,320.00$                   49,438.00$                        

Builders Risk Insurance 0.00% -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  By Owner

General Liability Insurance 0.40% 20,574.00$                        1,051.00$                     415.00$                             176.00$                        30.00$                          552.00$                        143.00$                        202.00$                        -$                              726.00$                        22,798.00$                        

Subtotal 5,164,105.00$                   263,745.00$                 104,267.00$                      44,087.00$                   7,495.00$                     138,451.00$                 35,989.00$                   50,740.00$                   -$                              182,296.00$                 5,722,150.00$                   

CM Fee 6.00% 309,846.00$                      15,825.00$                   6,256.00$                          2,645.00$                     450.00$                        8,307.00$                     2,159.00$                     3,044.00$                     -$                              10,938.00$                   343,329.00$                      

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 5,473,951.00$                   279,570.00$                 110,523.00$                      46,732.00$                   7,945.00$                     146,758.00$                 38,148.00$                   53,784.00$                   -$                              193,234.00$                 6,065,479.00$      <<< GMP #3

Alternate No. 10                      

Add'l 1 Year Maint. 

Bond

Note #3:  This GMP excludes A/E fee, Civil Engineering fee, CM Pre-construction fee, Alternates 7, 8, 10, HVAC, Owner Contingency, sales tax, use tax, permit fee, quality assurance construction material testing, relocation of any public utility located within the right of way not specifically indicated on the documents, items provided by Owner, any requirements by the Authority Having Jurisdiction that are not 

specifically depicted or indicated on the Contract Documents, temporary and permanent utility cost during construction to start-up, and Builders Risk (as directed by the Owner).

Base Bid              

Note #1:  Final costs that are under/over this allowance will increase/decrease the CM's contingency amount. Any remaining portion of the CM's contingency will be returned to the Owner by a deduct change order at the end of the project.               

Note #2:  The bids have been solicited on the basis of award within 45 days.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Note #4:  This bid does not include new fire suppression system as noted on legend on sheets A111, A112, A113, A121, A122, A123, A131, A132, A133, A134, A808, D101, D102, D103, D104. This work was not required.

TOTAL  

BID 

PACKAG

E

Alternate No. 2                          

2nd Floor North 

Conference Room

Alternate No. 1                      

Drive-thru Bldg

Alternate No. 4                      

Lobby/Atrium 

Renovation

Alternate No. 5                      

Elevator 

Renovation

Alternate No. 6                     

City Manager 

Office Suite

Alternate No. 7                      

Drive-thru Bldg 

Steel Framing

Alternate No. 8                      

Payment Kiosk

Alternate No. 9                      

Fire Alarm Panel

80



DATE AMOUNT EXTENDED AMOUNT

Pre-Construction Fee 8/23/2022 6,410.00$                      6,410.00$                      

Amendment No. 1 - Early Paving Package & HVAC Units (Base Bid plus Alt 1) 8/23/2022

Project Management/Supervision 62,750.00$                    

Bid Package 1 Earthwork - H.G. Jenkins Construction, LLC -$                               

Bid Package 2 Paving & Walks - H.G. Jenkins Construction, LLC 269,410.94$                  

Bid Package 3 Landscaping - Bedrock Nursery, Inc. 40,758.88$                    

Bid Package 4 HVAC Units - Pippin Brothers, Inc. 366,000.00$                  

General Conditions 24,406.00$                    

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 30,000.00$                    

Allowance - Electrical 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Asphalt Paving 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Testing 7,500.00$                      

CM Contingency 41,041.00$                    

Owner Contingency -$                               

Bonds 7,541.00$                      

Builders Risk Insurance (by owner) -$                               

General Liability Insurance 5,651.00$                      

CM Fee 52,504.00$                    

927,562.82$                  933,972.82$                  

Pre-Construction Fee 4/25/2023 33,085.00$                    967,057.82$                  

Amendment No. 2 - Main Building (Base Bid plus Alt 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9) 4/25/2023

Project Management/Supervision 533,900.00$                  

Bid Package 5 Demolition - Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC 133,210.00$                  

Bid Package 6 Concrete - Allowance 15,000.00$                    

Bid Package 7 Masonry - C&N Masonry, Inc. 64,000.00$                    

Bid Package 8 Structural & Misc Steel - Allowance 25,000.00$                    

Bid Package 9 Roofing - Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal 24,984.00$                    

Bid Package 10 Waterproofing & Sealants - CHM Weatherguard, LLC 8,200.00$                      

Bid Package 11 Rough Carpentry - CMSWillowbrook, Inc. 291,000.00$                  

Bid Package 12 Doors, Frames, Hardware - Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co 202,395.00$                  

Bid Package 13 Glass & Glazing - Allowance 50,000.00$                    

Bid Package 14 Drywall & Ceilings - Ryan Herring Construction, Inc. 679,075.00$                  

Bid Package 15 Flooring - Bryan's Flooring LLC 246,252.00$                  

Bid Package 16 Tile - Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC 57,500.00$                    

Bid Package 17 Painting - ALPR Construction, LLC 285,000.00$                  

Bid Package 18 Specialties

   Wall & Corner Guards - DH Pace 12,150.00$                    

   Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories - DH Pace

   Fire Protection Specialties - DH Pace

   Framed Mirrors - DH Pace

   Window Treatments - Contract Drapery 41,575.00$                    

Bid Package 19 Millwork - JC Millwork, Inc. 285,600.00$                  

Bid Package 20 Signage - Omega Lazer Design, Inc. 17,673.00$                    

Bid Package 21 Fire Protection - Fire Pros 97,900.00$                    

Bid Package 22 Plumbing - Pippin Brothers, Inc. 277,800.00$                  

Bid Package 23 HVAC - Reject -$                               

Bid Package 24 Electrical - Willmar Electric Service Corp 1,197,000.00$               

General Conditions 256,326.00$                  

Allowance - Protect Existing 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 25,000.00$                    

Allowance - Misc. Patching & Painting 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Patch/Repair Paving 7,500.00$                      

Allowance - Plaster Repairs 50,000.00$                    

Allowance - Weld Lockers 30,000.00$                    

Allowance - Canopies 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Payment Kiosk -$                               

Allowance - Drive-thru Millwork 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Drive-thru Sitework 40,000.00$                    

Allowance - Clean Ducts 20,000.00$                    

Allowance - MEP Coordination 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Remove/Reinstall Windows 7,500.00$                      

Allowance - 2 Year Maintenance Bond -$                               

Allownace - Access Control 175,000.00$                  

Allowance - Railings 50,000.00$                    

Allowance - Window Cleaning 30,000.00$                    

CM Contingency 348,374.00$                  

Owner Contingency -$                               

Bonds 49,438.00$                    

Builders Risk Insurance (by owner) -$                               

General Liability Insurance 22,798.00$                    

CM Fee 343,329.00$                  

6,065,479.00$               7,032,536.82$               

EN2004A City Hall Renovation
Exhibit "A"

SUMMARY OF FUNDS AS ISSUED TO CMSWILLOWBROOK

(Includes all approved change orders)

81



EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
Attachment No. 2 

INDEX OF DOCUMENTS AND DRAWINGS 
 
SPECIFICATIONS, dated August 2022, consisting of: 
 
Table of Contents (TOC) 
 

Construction Manager TOC consisting of:  Division 0 – Contract and Bidding Documents 
 
City of Lawton General and Supplemental Specs and Technical Specs 

 
Architectural TOC consisting of:  Division 1 through 10, 31, 32, 33 

 
Mechanical/Electrical Engineer TOC consisting of:  Division 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28 

 
PLANS, dated August 15, 2022, consisting of: 
 
GENERAL 
G001  COVER 
G101  FIRST FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G102  SECOND FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G103  THIRD FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G104  FOURTH FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G105  DRIVE-THROUGH BLDG CODE REVIEW 
 
CIVIL 
C101  SITE PLAN 
 
STRUCTURAL 
S100   GENERAL NOTES 
S101   GENERAL NOTES 
S102   STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
S103   TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS 
S104  TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS 
S204  EXISTING ROOF FRAMING PLAN 
S205  DRIVE-THROUGH FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS 
S401  DRIVE-THRU FRAMING DETAILS 
 
DEMOLITION 
D101   FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D102   SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D103   THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D104   FOURTH FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
 
ARCHITECTURAL 
A101   SITE PLAN 
A102  PROJECT SIGN 
A111  FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
A112  SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
A113   THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
A114   FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 
A115   DRIVE-THROUGH BUILDING PLANS 
A121   FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A122   SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A123   THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 

82



A124   FOURTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A131   FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A132   SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A133   THIRD FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A134   FOURTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A141  ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS 
A211   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A212   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A213   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A214   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A215   RESTROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A216   DRIVE-THROUGH BUILDING ELEVATIONS 
A301  BUILDING & WALL SECTIONS 
A401   ENLARGED PLANS 
A402   ENLARGED PLANS 
A403   ENLARGED PLANS 
A404   ENLARGED PLANS 
A501  ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A502   ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A503   ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A511   DETAILS 
A512   DETAILS 
A520   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A521   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A522   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A601   SCHEDULES AND WALL TYPES 
A602  DOOR SCHEDULE 
A603   DOOR SCHEDULE 
A604  DOOR TYPES AND SIGNAGE 
A801  ALTERNATES 
 
MECHANICAL 
.M100   MECHANICAL LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS 
.MD110  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
.MD120  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
.MD130  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
M200  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M210   SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M220   THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M230  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M240   DRIVE THROUGH BUILDING MECHANICAL PLANS 
M310   SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M320   THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M330   FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M340   MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 
M400   UNDER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M410   FIRST FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M420   SECOND FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M430   THIRD FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M510   ENLARGED SCALE PLUMBING PLANS 
M520   MECHANICAL SECTIONS 
M600   MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 
M610   MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 
M700   MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M710   MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M800   CONTROL PLANS 

83



M900   FIRST FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M910   SECOND FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M920   THIRD FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M930   FOURTH FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
 
ELECTRICAL 
E000   ELECTRICAL LEGEND 
E010   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E020   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E030   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E040   FOURTH FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMO PLAN 
E100   ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN 
E110   ELECTRICAL PLAN - DRIVE-THRU BLDG. 
E210   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E220   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E230   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E240   ELECTRICAL LGITHING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E250   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING DETAILS 
E310   ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E320  ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E330  ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E340   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E350  ELECTRICAL POWER DETAILS 
E410   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E420   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E430   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E440   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E450   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS DETAILS 
E460  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS DETAILS 
E500   ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM 
E510   ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE 
E520   ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE 
 
ADDENDA 
Addendum No 1, dated January 24, 2023 
A115, A216, A301, A404, A511, A601, A602, A604, E110, E510 
 
Addendum No 2, dated January 31, 2023 
 
Addendum No 3, dated February 1, 2023 
A604, E100 
 
Clarification No 1, dated February 7, 2023 

 
 
 

END OF SECTION 
 
 
 
 
 

84



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

Bid Recommendations (Base Bid + Alternates 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9)

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

5 DEMOLITION

Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC  $                        133,210.00  $                        133,210.00 

Total Demolition Services, LLC  $                        136,132.00  $                        136,132.00 

6 CONCRETE

No bids received  $                                       -   

7 MASONRY

C&N Masonry, Inc.  $                          64,000.00  $                          64,000.00 

8 STRUCTURAL & MISC STEEL 

No bids received  $                                       -   

9 ROOFING

Clayco Industries Inc., DBA Ford Roofing & 

Sheet Metal  $                          24,984.00  $                          24,984.00 

10 WATERPROOFING & SEALANTS

CHM Weatherguard, LLC  $                            8,200.00  $                            8,200.00 

Bone Dry Waterproofing LLC  $                          11,106.00  $                          11,106.00 

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

Sealed bids were opened and read aloud in accordance with the Advertisement for Bids at 2:00PM on February 8, 2023 for the following:

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC, for a total amount of $133,210.00.

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Concrete.  As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

RECOMMENDATION: Award Alternate 1 to the low responsible bidder, C&N Masonry, Inc., for a total amount of $64,000.00.

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Structural & Misc. Steel.  As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

RECOMMENDATION: Award Alternate 1 to the low responsible bidder, Clayco Industries Inc., DBA Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal, for a total amount of $24,984.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, CHM Weatherguard, LLC, for a total amount of $8,200.00.

85



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

11 ROUGH CARPENTRY

CMSWillowbrook Inc  $                        273,700.00  $                          13,500.00  $                            1,100.00  $                               800.00  $                            1,900.00  $                            1,500.00  $                        291,000.00 

Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.  $                        388,822.00  $                          10,900.00  $                          62,015.00  $                            6,000.00  $                            1,200.00  $                        468,937.00 

12 DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE

Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders 

Supply Co  $                        184,205.00  $                            5,104.00  $                            8,031.00  $                            5,055.00  $                        202,395.00 

Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders 

Supply Co (Install)  $                          41,975.00  $                          41,975.00 

13 GLASS & GLAZING

No bids received

14 DRYWALL & CEILINGS

Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.  $                        595,000.00  $                            9,085.00  $                          31,050.00  $                          17,940.00  $                          26,000.00  $                          35,535.00  $                            2,600.00  $                            1,800.00  $                        679,075.00 

WilJo Interiors Inc  $                        827,475.00  $                          35,645.00  $                            6,645.00  $                          51,070.00  $                          46,495.00  $                            2,500.00  $                        923,335.00 

15 FLOORING

Bryan's Flooring LLC  $                        192,052.00  $                            1,992.00  $                          22,270.00  $                          20,790.00  $                            9,148.00  $                        246,252.00 

A&A Flooring Company Inc DBA Floor Gallery  $                        228,570.51  $                        228,570.51 

Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC  $                        260,000.00  $                            1,600.00  $                          14,600.00  $                          14,700.00  $                          15,200.00  $                            4,000.00  $                        310,100.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6 to the low responsible bidder, CMSWillowbrook, Inc., for a total amount of $292,500.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co, for a total amount of $202,395.00.

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Glass and Glazing. As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6, to the low responsible bidder, Ryan Herring Construction, Inc., for a total amount of $683,475.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Bryan's Flooring, LLC, for a total amount of $246,252.00.

86



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

16 TILE

A&A Flooring Company Inc DBA Floor Gallery  $                          27,949.84  $                          27,949.84 

Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC  $                          48,300.00  $                            3,800.00  $                            5,400.00  $                               800.00  $                          57,500.00 

Bryan's Flooring, LLC  $                          50,125.00  $                            4,753.00  $                            3,689.00  $                          58,567.00 

17 PAINTING

ALPR Construction LLC  $                        253,000.00  $                            4,300.00  $                            8,700.00  $                          19,000.00  $                          12,650.00  $                        285,000.00 

18 SPECIALTIES

See Back Page

19 MILLWORK

JC Millwork Inc  $                        285,600.00  $                        285,600.00 

20 SIGNAGE

Omega Laser Design Inc  $                          17,673.00  $                          17,673.00 

AS Designs, LLC  $                          19,563.00  $                          19,563.00 

Vital Signs of Oklahoma  $                          38,318.12  $                          38,318.12 

21 FIRE PROTECTION 

Kanske Fire Systems, LLC  $                          49,072.00  $                            1,000.00  $                            2,800.00  $                               600.00  $                            1,800.00  $                          55,272.00 

Fire Pros "A Marmic Fire & Safety Co."  $                          89,000.00  $                            3,800.00  $                            5,100.00  $                            4,500.00  $                          97,900.00 

P&L Fire Protection, Inc,  $                        153,765.00  $                            1,200.00  $                            9,050.00  $                            3,900.00  $                        167,915.00 

Summit Fire & Security, LLC  $                        228,373.00  $                          23,646.00  $                          49,887.00  $                          17,934.00  $                          10,677.00  $                        330,517.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, JC Millwork, for a total amount of $285, 600.00. The Base Bid price includes Alternates 2 & 6.

RECOMMENDATION: The low bidder did not provide a complete scope of work, therefore considered non-responsive. We recommend awarding the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 5 to the low responsible bidder, Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC, for a total amount of $58,300.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, ALPR Construction, LLC, for a total amount of $297,650.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Omega Laser Design, Inc., for a total amount of $17,673.00.

RECOMMENDATION: The low bidder did not provide a complete scope of work, therefore considered non-responsive. We recommend awarding the Base Bid plus Alternates 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Fire Pros, for a total amount of $102,400.00.

87



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

22 PLUMBING

Pippin Brothers Inc  $                        262,000.00  $                          14,300.00  $                            1,500.00  $                            2,000.00  $                        277,800.00 

Southwest Oklahoma Plumbing, LLC  $                        350,915.00  $                          18,476.00  $                          17,859.00  $                        387,250.00 

23 HVAC

Pippin Brothers  $                     1,204,000.00  $                          24,300.00  $                          15,700.00  $                          26,000.00  $                            6,500.00  $                     1,276,500.00 

24 ELECTRICAL

Willmar Electric Service Corp.  $                     1,050,000.00  $                          44,000.00  $                          28,000.00  $                            4,000.00  $                            2,000.00  $                          69,000.00  $                            2,500.00  $                          15,000.00  $                     1,197,000.00 

Southern Plains Electric Inc  $                     1,129,084.00  $                          77,192.00  $                          30,826.00  $                            6,644.00  $                        111,717.00  $                            2,450.00  $                          58,900.00  $                            5,550.00  $                     1,422,363.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Pippin Brothers, Inc., for a total amount of $279,800.00

RECOMMENDATION: Reject and Rebid. 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Willmar Electric Service Corp, for a total amount of $1,214,500.00

88



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

18 SPECIALTIES Wall and Corner Guards TB&L Access Fire Protection Spec Framed Mirrors Horizontal Louver Blinds

Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc. 41,575.00$                          

YI Specialties Inc 5,894.00$                            5,492.00$                            

DH Pace (Combo) 12,150.00$                          

All Commercial Openings (Combo) 16,368.00$                          

Detail of Bid Package #18 - Specialties:

Wall and Corner Guards  $                         12,150.00 Toilet, Bath & Laundry 

Access -$                                     

Fire Protection Specialties -$                                     DH Pace

Framed Mirrors -$                                     

Horizontal Louver Blinds 41,575.00$                          Contract Drapery & Blinds

 Total Combined 53,725.00$                          

Recommendation:  We recommend awarding the low responsible Base Bid to the highlighted areas pending architectural review and approval of proposed 

products and quantities specified.

DH Pace

DH Pace

DH Pace

89



 

EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
Attachment No. 4 

Clarification and Assumptions 
 

We have listed below the assumptions and clarifications that we have considered so that we both 
fully understand what is and what is not included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP).  
Where actual events on the project differ from the assumptions and clarifications listed below, the 
GMP will require adjustments for the resulting additional costs and expenses. These assumptions 
and clarifications are specifically used to establish the basis of the GMP and as such are intended 
to clarify and take precedence over details or items shown on Contract Documents, in the event 
there is a discrepancy between or among any of them. 

General Assumptions 

1. This GMP is based on the 100% Final Bid Documents for the City of Lawton Offices 
Renovation, as prepared by MA+ Architecture, L.L.C., dated August 15, 2022, and the 
following Assumptions and Clarifications. 

2. The bids have been solicited on the basis of award within 45 days.  

3. The GMP is based on an assumed construction start following date of receipt of executed 
amendment, which shall serve as notice to proceed.  

4. Any requirements City of Lawton, the State Fire Marshal or any other Authority Having 
Jurisdiction that are not specifically depicted or indicated in the Contract Documents have not 
been included in the GMP. 

5. This GMP assumes that Owner furnished items will be on-site in accordance with the 
Construction Manager’s schedule. 

6. The costs of quality control construction testing and inspection services are included in this 
GMP proposal. 

7. It is assumed that the Contract Documents are in compliance with all required codes, 
including, local, state and federal requirements, so no monies are included for changes to the 
Contract Documents necessary to comply with the aforementioned codes and requirements. 

8. The schedule format to be used is Smartsheet.  

9. This GMP is based on CM utilizing the Construction Managers cloud based management 
software for project administration including the processing of submittals, RFIs, emails, etc. 

10. This GMP is based on all awarded low bidders entering and executing a contract with CM 
upon GMP approval. 

11. This GMP is based on Design team will provide necessary CAD files to CM for various shop 
drawings and submittals at no additional costs. 

12. A Construction Manager’s construction contingency is included in the GMP. This contingency 
is intended to cover the scope of work, including but not limited to events such as listed 
below.  The construction contingency shall be the exclusive use of the Construction Manager.  

a. Mitigation of weather impact, such as abnormal inclement weather. 

b. Losses, expenses or damages not covered by insurance, including any deductible 
amount. 

c. Subcontractor failures not covered by a subcontractor performance and payment bond. 

d. Increases in quantity or quality, which should have been reasonably inferable from the 
Contract Documents but not specifically shown therein. 

90



 

e. Items not properly coordinated or left out of the Bid Package scope of work. 

f. Underestimating. 

g. Schedule acceleration and overtime including unexcused schedule delays due to 
subcontractor work, performance, or schedule. 

h. Any unused construction contingency will be returned to the Owner by a deduct change 
order at the end of the project. 

13. An Owner contingency is NOT included in the GMP.  

14. The order of precedence of the documents in the event that there is a conflict between 
documents is: 

a. Future change orders. 

b. These Assumptions and Clarifications dated April 25, 2023. 

c. Agreement between Owner and Construction Manager. 

d. Addenda as issued by the Architect.  

e. Contract drawings and specifications, as prepared by the Architect. 

15. Project Management/Supervision costs is a fixed sum and shall be billed on equal monthly 
intervals for the duration of the project. 

16. The following items are NOT INCLUDED in the GMP:  A/E fees, Civil Engineering fee,  Pre-
Construction Fee, Owner Contingency, Alternate 7, 8, 10, HVAC Sales Tax, Use Tax, Permit 
Fee, Quality Assurance Testing, annual fees for payment kiosk, items provided by owner, 
Test and Balance of Mechanical System, any requirements by the Authority Having 
Jurisdiction that are not specifically depicted or indicated on the Contract Documents, 
temporary and permanent utility cost during construction start-up, and Builders Risk 
Insurance (as indicated by the Owner.) 

17. Preconstruction services are not part of the GMP and will be billed separately. 

18. The GMP includes allowances for costs not fully determined at time of GMP issue. These 
costs are indicated on the cost report.  

19. The Owner will provide temporary and permanent utility cost during construction. 

 

91



EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AMENDMENT  

 
This Amendment dated April 25th, 2023, is incorporated into the construction management-at-risk 
agreement for City Hall Renovation, EN2004A, by and between the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, and 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. dated May 24th, 2022, and shall become effective upon the date this agreement 
has been signed by both parties. 
 
PROJECT: 
Amendment No. 2 
Main Building Package 
Base Bid + Alternate No. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9 
 
THE OWNER: 
City of Lawton 
212 SW 9th Street 
Lawton, OK 73501 
 
THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. 
3108 S. 9th Street 
Chickasha, OK 73018 
 
ARTICLE A.  GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

1. Pursuant to Section 5.01(g) of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 
amend the Agreement to establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price.  As agreed by the Owner and 
Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is an amount that the Contract Sum 
shall not exceed.  The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s Fee plus the Cost of 
the Work, as that term is defined in Article 8 of the Agreement. 
 

1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed Seven Million, Five 
Hundred Twenty-three Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy dollars and Zero cents, 

($7,523,677.00), subject to additions and deductions by Change Order as provided in the 
contract documents. 

 
1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price.  Provided below is an itemized 

statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including 
allowances; the Construction Manager’s contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s 
fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price as follows: 

 
See Exhibit A  
Alternate No. 1 – Drive-thru Building, $293,372.00 – included in GMP  
Alternate No. 2 – 2nd Floor North Conference Room, $115,980.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 3 – NOT USED 
Alternate No. 4 – Lobby/Atrium Renovation, $49,040.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 5 – Elevator Renovation, $8,337.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 6 – City Manager Suite, $154,003.00 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 7 – Drive-thru Building Steel Frame, $40,032.00 – NOT included in GMP 

92



Alternate No. 8 – Payment Kiosk, $56,440.00 – NOT included in GMP 
Alternate No. 9 – Fire Alarm Panel, $0 – included in GMP 
Alternate No. 10 – Additional 1 Year Maintenance Bond, $200,562.00 – NOT included in GMP 

 
1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Article 7.01(i) of the Agreement. 

 
1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set 

forth in Article 7 of the Agreement. 
 
 

2. NOTICE TO PROCEED AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.   
 
2.1 The date of the Notice to proceed shall be the date the Construction Manager receives this 

executed amendment in hand, which shall serve as the Notice to proceed.   
 

2.2 Substantial completion of the Main Building Package shall be 19 months from the Notice to 
proceed. 

 
2.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve substantial completion of the Main Building 

package as provided in this section, liquidated damages shall be assessed as set forth in Section 
1.02 of the Agreement, at the rate of $2000 per day.   
 

3. INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED. 
 
3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on 

the Contract Documents and the following: 
 

Attachment No. 2 – Index of Documents and Drawings, addenda 
Attachment No. 3 – Recommendation of Bids 

 
4. ASSUMPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS, UPON WHICH THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE IS 

BASED. 
 

Attachment No. 4 – Assumptions and Clarifications 
 

5. CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONTRACTORS: 
 

5.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the contractors identified below: 
 

Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC   ALPR Construction, LLC 
C&N Masonry, Inc.    DH Pace 
Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal   Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc. 
CHM Weatherguard, LLC   JC Millwork, Inc. 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc.    Omega Laser Design, Inc. 
Tex-Oma Building Supply Co.   Fire Pros 
Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.   Pippin Brothers, Inc.  
Bryan’s Flooring, LLC    Willmar Electric Service Corp 
Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC 

93



 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be bound, the Parties have entered into this Amendment as of the 
Effective Date.   
 
 
______________________________________________  ________________________ 
Weston DeHart, President      Date 
CMSWillowbrook, Inc. | Construction Manager 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
 
Title: _________________________________________ 
(AFFIX SEAL) 
COUNTY OF _____________ 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
 
 Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said state, on this _______ day of  
_________________, 2023, personally appeared _________________________________, a member of 
The partnership/proprietorship CMSWillowbrook, Inc. to me known to be the identical person who 
executed the within and foregoing instrument on behalf of said partnership/proprietorship and 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, and for the free 
and voluntary act and deed of said partnership, for the uses and purposed therein set forth. 
 
 
       _______________________________________ 
       Notary Public 
 
My Commission Expires: _____________________ 
 

 
  

94



CITY OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA 
A Municipal Corporation 

 
 

___________________________ 
         Stan Booker, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________________ 
Traci Hushbeck, CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED as to form and legality this ________ day of ____________________, 2023. 
 
 
 
 

___________________________ 
         John Ratliff, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 
 
 
 I, Joe Don Dunham, Finance Director, of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that I 
have entered the amount of this encumbrance ($__________________________________) against the 
appropriated Account _______________________________, 
 
And after charging this encumbrance in the amount of $________________________________, there is 
an unencumbered balance in said appropriated account of $_______________________________. 
 
Dated this _________ day of ___________________________, 2023. 
 

95



EN2004A City Hall Renovation

GMP No 2

Main Building

EXHIBIT A March 28, 2023

CMSWillowbrook

DESCRIPTION CONTRACTOR NOTES

Project Management/Supervision 533,900.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              533,900.00$                      

5 Demolition 133,210.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              133,210.00$                      Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC

6 Concrete 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

7 Masonry -$                                   64,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              64,000.00$                        C&N Masonry, Inc.

8 Structural & Misc. Steel 20,000.00$                        5,000.00$                     -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              25,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

9 Roofing -$                                   24,984.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              24,984.00$                        Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal

10 Waterproofing & Sealants 8,200.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              8,200.00$                          CHM Weatherguard, LLC

11 Rough Carpentry 273,700.00$                      13,500.00$                   1,100.00$                          800.00$                        -$                              1,900.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              1,500.00$                     291,000.00$                      CMSWillowbrook, Inc.

12 Doors, Frames & Hardware 184,205.00$                      5,104.00$                     8,031.00$                          -$                              -$                              5,055.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              202,395.00$                      Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co.

13 Glass & Glazing 40,000.00$                        10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        ALLOWANCE #1

14 Drywall & Ceilings 595,000.00$                      9,085.00$                     31,050.00$                        17,940.00$                   -$                              26,000.00$                   35,535.00$                   2,600.00$                     -$                              1,800.00$                     679,075.00$                      Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.

15 Flooring 192,052.00$                      1,992.00$                     22,270.00$                        20,790.00$                   -$                              9,148.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              246,252.00$                      Bryan's Flooring, LLC

16 Tile 48,300.00$                        3,800.00$                     -$                                   -$                              5,400.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              800.00$                        57,500.00$                        Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC

17 Painting 253,000.00$                      4,300.00$                     8,700.00$                          -$                              -$                              19,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              -$                              12,650.00$                   285,000.00$                      ALPR Construction, LLC

18 Specialties -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

   Wall & Corner Guards 11,800.00$                        350.00$                        -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              12,150.00$                        DH Pace (Combo)

   Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Fire Protection Specialties -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Framed Mirrors -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  DH Pace (Combo)

   Window Treatments 41,575.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              41,575.00$                        Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc.

19 Millwork 285,600.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              285,600.00$                      JC Millwork, Inc.

20 Signage 17,673.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              17,673.00$                        Omega Laser Design, Inc.

21 Fire Protection 89,000.00$                        -$                              3,800.00$                          -$                              -$                              5,100.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              4,500.00$                     97,900.00$                        Fire Pros

22 Plumbing 262,000.00$                      14,300.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              1,500.00$                     -$                              -$                              -$                              2,000.00$                     277,800.00$                      Pippin Brothers, Inc.

23 HVAC 1,204,000.00$                   24,300.00$                   15,700.00$                        -$                              -$                              26,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              -$                              6,500.00$                     1,270,000.00$                   REJECT & REBID

24 Electrical 1,050,000.00$                   44,000.00$                   28,000.00$                        4,000.00$                     2,000.00$                     69,000.00$                   -$                              2,500.00$                     -$                              15,000.00$                   1,197,000.00$                   Willmar Electric Service Corp

General Conditions 256,326.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              256,326.00$                      #1

Allowance - Protect Existing 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 25,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              25,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Misc. Patching & Painting 10,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              10,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Patch/Repair Paving 7,500.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              7,500.00$                          #1

Allowance - Plaster Repairs 50,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Weld Lockers 30,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              30,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Canopies 5,000.00$                          10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Payment Kiosk -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              45,000.00$                   -$                              -$                              -$                                  #1

Allowance - Drive-thru Millwork -$                                   10,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              10,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Drive-thru Sitework -$                                   40,000.00$                   -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              40,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Clean Ducts 20,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              20,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - MEP Coordination 15,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              15,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Remove/Reinstall Windows 7,500.00$                          -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              7,500.00$                          #1

Allowance - 2 Year Maintenance Bond -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              100,000.00$                 -$                                  #1

Allowance - Access Control 175,000.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              175,000.00$                      #1

Allowance - Railings 50,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              50,000.00$                        #1

Allowance - Window Cleaning 30,000.00$                        -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              30,000.00$                        #1

-$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

Bid Recommendations #2

Subtotal 5,954,541.00$                   284,715.00$                 118,651.00$                      43,530.00$                   7,400.00$                     162,703.00$                 35,535.00$                   50,100.00$                   -$                              144,750.00$                 6,571,540.00$                   

CM Contingency 7.33% 436,667.00$                      -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              436,667.00$                      

Owner Contingency 0.00% -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  

Bonds 0.88% 55,923.00$                        2,491.00$                     1,038.00$                          381.00$                        65.00$                          1,424.00$                     311.00$                        438.00$                        -$                              43,377.00$                   61,322.00$                        

Builders Risk Insurance 0.00% -$                                   -$                              -$                                   -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                              -$                                  By Owner

General Liability Insurance 0.40% 25,789.00$                        1,149.00$                     479.00$                             176.00$                        30.00$                          657.00$                        143.00$                        202.00$                        -$                              753.00$                        28,280.00$                        

Subtotal 6,472,920.00$                   288,355.00$                 120,168.00$                      44,087.00$                   7,495.00$                     164,784.00$                 35,989.00$                   50,740.00$                   -$                              188,880.00$                 7,097,809.00$                   

CM Fee 6.00% 388,375.00$                      17,301.00$                   7,210.00$                          2,645.00$                     450.00$                        9,887.00$                     2,159.00$                     3,044.00$                     -$                              11,333.00$                   425,868.00$                      

TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST 6,861,295.00$                   305,656.00$                 127,378.00$                      46,732.00$                   7,945.00$                     174,671.00$                 38,148.00$                   53,784.00$                   -$                              200,213.00$                 7,523,677.00$      <<< GMP #3

Alternate No. 10                      

Add'l 1 Year Maint. 

Bond

Note #3:  This GMP excludes A/E fee, Civil Engineering fee, CM Pre-construction fee, Alternates 7, 8, 10, Owner Contingency, sales tax, use tax, permit fee, quality assurance construction material testing, relocation of any public utility located within the right of way not specifically indicated on the documents, items provided by Owner, any requirements by the Authority Having Jurisdiction that are not specifically 

depicted or indicated on the Contract Documents, temporary and permanent utility cost during construction to start-up, and Builders Risk (as directed by the Owner).

Base Bid              

Note #1:  Final costs that are under/over this allowance will increase/decrease the CM's contingency amount. Any remaining portion of the CM's contingency will be returned to the Owner by a deduct change order at the end of the project.               

Note #2:  The bids have been solicited on the basis of award within 45 days.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

Note #4:  This bid does not include new fire suppression system as noted on legend on sheets A111, A112, A113, A121, A122, A123, A131, A132, A133, A134, A808, D101, D102, D103, D104. This work was not required.

TOTAL  

BID 

PACKAG

E

Alternate No. 2                          

2nd Floor North 

Conference Room

Alternate No. 1                      

Drive-thru Bldg

Alternate No. 4                      

Lobby/Atrium 

Renovation

Alternate No. 5                      

Elevator 

Renovation

Alternate No. 6                     

City Manager 

Office Suite

Alternate No. 7                      

Drive-thru Bldg 

Steel Framing

Alternate No. 8                      

Payment Kiosk

Alternate No. 9                      

Fire Alarm Panel

96



DATE AMOUNT EXTENDED AMOUNT

Pre-Construction Fee 8/23/2022 6,410.00$                      6,410.00$                      

Amendment No. 1 - Early Paving Package & HVAC Units (Base Bid plus Alt 1) 8/23/2022

Project Management/Supervision 62,750.00$                    

Bid Package 1 Earthwork - H.G. Jenkins Construction, LLC -$                               

Bid Package 2 Paving & Walks - H.G. Jenkins Construction, LLC 269,410.94$                  

Bid Package 3 Landscaping - Bedrock Nursery, Inc. 40,758.88$                    

Bid Package 4 HVAC Units - Pippin Brothers, Inc. 366,000.00$                  

General Conditions 24,406.00$                    

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 30,000.00$                    

Allowance - Electrical 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Asphalt Paving 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Testing 7,500.00$                      

CM Contingency 41,041.00$                    

Owner Contingency -$                               

Bonds 7,541.00$                      

Builders Risk Insurance (by owner) -$                               

General Liability Insurance 5,651.00$                      

CM Fee 52,504.00$                    

927,562.82$                  933,972.82$                  

Pre-Construction Fee 4/25/2023 33,085.00$                    967,057.82$                  

Amendment No. 2 - Main Building (Base Bid plus Alt 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9) 4/25/2023

Project Management/Supervision 533,900.00$                  

Bid Package 5 Demolition - Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC 133,210.00$                  

Bid Package 6 Concrete - Allowance 15,000.00$                    

Bid Package 7 Masonry - C&N Masonry, Inc. 64,000.00$                    

Bid Package 8 Structural & Misc Steel - Allowance 25,000.00$                    

Bid Package 9 Roofing - Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal 24,984.00$                    

Bid Package 10 Waterproofing & Sealants - CHM Weatherguard, LLC 8,200.00$                      

Bid Package 11 Rough Carpentry - CMSWillowbrook, Inc. 291,000.00$                  

Bid Package 12 Doors, Frames, Hardware - Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co 202,395.00$                  

Bid Package 13 Glass & Glazing - Allowance 50,000.00$                    

Bid Package 14 Drywall & Ceilings - Ryan Herring Construction, Inc. 679,075.00$                  

Bid Package 15 Flooring - Bryan's Flooring LLC 246,252.00$                  

Bid Package 16 Tile - Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC 57,500.00$                    

Bid Package 17 Painting - ALPR Construction, LLC 285,000.00$                  

Bid Package 18 Specialties

   Wall & Corner Guards - DH Pace 12,150.00$                    

   Toilet, Bath & Laundry Accessories - DH Pace

   Fire Protection Specialties - DH Pace

   Framed Mirrors - DH Pace

   Window Treatments - Contract Drapery 41,575.00$                    

Bid Package 19 Millwork - JC Millwork, Inc. 285,600.00$                  

Bid Package 20 Signage - Omega Lazer Design, Inc. 17,673.00$                    

Bid Package 21 Fire Protection - Fire Pros 97,900.00$                    

Bid Package 22 Plumbing - Pippin Brothers, Inc. 277,800.00$                  

Bid Package 23 HVAC - Pippin Brothers, Inc. 1,270,000.00$               

Bid Package 24 Electrical - Willmar Electric Service Corp 1,197,000.00$               

General Conditions 256,326.00$                  

Allowance - Protect Existing 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Unforeseen Conditions 25,000.00$                    

Allowance - Misc. Patching & Painting 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Patch/Repair Paving 7,500.00$                      

Allowance - Plaster Repairs 50,000.00$                    

Allowance - Weld Lockers 30,000.00$                    

Allowance - Canopies 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Payment Kiosk -$                               

Allowance - Drive-thru Millwork 10,000.00$                    

Allowance - Drive-thru Sitework 40,000.00$                    

Allowance - Clean Ducts 20,000.00$                    

Allowance - MEP Coordination 15,000.00$                    

Allowance - Remove/Reinstall Windows 7,500.00$                      

Allowance - 2 Year Maintenance Bond -$                               

Allownace - Access Control 175,000.00$                  

Allowance - Railings 50,000.00$                    

Allowance - Window Cleaning 30,000.00$                    

CM Contingency 436,667.00$                  

Owner Contingency -$                               

Bonds 61,322.00$                    

Builders Risk Insurance (by owner) -$                               

General Liability Insurance 28,280.00$                    

CM Fee 425,868.00$                  

7,523,677.00$               8,490,734.82$               

EN2004A City Hall Renovation
Exhibit "A"

SUMMARY OF FUNDS AS ISSUED TO CMSWILLOWBROOK

(Includes all approved change orders)

97



EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
Attachment No. 2 

INDEX OF DOCUMENTS AND DRAWINGS 
 
SPECIFICATIONS, dated August 2022, consisting of: 
 
Table of Contents (TOC) 
 

Construction Manager TOC consisting of:  Division 0 – Contract and Bidding Documents 
 
City of Lawton General and Supplemental Specs and Technical Specs 

 
Architectural TOC consisting of:  Division 1 through 10, 31, 32, 33 

 
Mechanical/Electrical Engineer TOC consisting of:  Division 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28 

 
PLANS, dated August 15, 2022, consisting of: 
 
GENERAL 
G001  COVER 
G101  FIRST FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G102  SECOND FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G103  THIRD FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G104  FOURTH FLOOR CODE REVIEW 
G105  DRIVE-THROUGH BLDG CODE REVIEW 
 
CIVIL 
C101  SITE PLAN 
 
STRUCTURAL 
S100   GENERAL NOTES 
S101   GENERAL NOTES 
S102   STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
S103   TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS 
S104  TYPICAL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS 
S204  EXISTING ROOF FRAMING PLAN 
S205  DRIVE-THROUGH FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS 
S401  DRIVE-THRU FRAMING DETAILS 
 
DEMOLITION 
D101   FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D102   SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D103   THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
D104   FOURTH FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 
 
ARCHITECTURAL 
A101   SITE PLAN 
A102  PROJECT SIGN 
A111  FIRST FLOOR PLAN 
A112  SECOND FLOOR PLAN 
A113   THIRD FLOOR PLAN 
A114   FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 
A115   DRIVE-THROUGH BUILDING PLANS 
A121   FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A122   SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A123   THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 

98



A124   FOURTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 
A131   FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A132   SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A133   THIRD FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A134   FOURTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 
A141  ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS 
A211   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A212   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A213   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A214   INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A215   RESTROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A216   DRIVE-THROUGH BUILDING ELEVATIONS 
A301  BUILDING & WALL SECTIONS 
A401   ENLARGED PLANS 
A402   ENLARGED PLANS 
A403   ENLARGED PLANS 
A404   ENLARGED PLANS 
A501  ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A502   ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A503   ENLARGED DETAILS/SECTION DETAILS 
A511   DETAILS 
A512   DETAILS 
A520   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A521   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A522   MILLWORK DETAILS 
A601   SCHEDULES AND WALL TYPES 
A602  DOOR SCHEDULE 
A603   DOOR SCHEDULE 
A604  DOOR TYPES AND SIGNAGE 
A801  ALTERNATES 
 
MECHANICAL 
.M100   MECHANICAL LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS 
.MD110  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
.MD120  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
.MD130  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 
M200  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M210   SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M220   THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M230  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 
M240   DRIVE THROUGH BUILDING MECHANICAL PLANS 
M310   SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M320   THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M330   FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 
M340   MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 
M400   UNDER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M410   FIRST FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M420   SECOND FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M430   THIRD FLOOR ABOVE FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 
M510   ENLARGED SCALE PLUMBING PLANS 
M520   MECHANICAL SECTIONS 
M600   MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 
M610   MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 
M700   MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M710   MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M800   CONTROL PLANS 

99



M900   FIRST FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M910   SECOND FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M920   THIRD FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
M930   FOURTH FLOOR FIRE PROTECTION PLAN 
 
ELECTRICAL 
E000   ELECTRICAL LEGEND 
E010   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E020   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E030   ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E040   FOURTH FLOOR ELECTRICAL DEMO PLAN 
E100   ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN 
E110   ELECTRICAL PLAN - DRIVE-THRU BLDG. 
E210   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E220   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E230   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E240   ELECTRICAL LGITHING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E250   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING DETAILS 
E310   ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E320  ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E330  ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E340   ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E350  ELECTRICAL POWER DETAILS 
E410   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - FIRST FLOOR 
E420   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - SECOND FLOOR 
E430   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - THIRD FLOOR 
E440   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PLAN - FOURTH FLOOR 
E450   ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS DETAILS 
E460  ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS DETAILS 
E500   ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM 
E510   ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE 
E520   ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE 
 
ADDENDA 
Addendum No 1, dated January 24, 2023 
A115, A216, A301, A404, A511, A601, A602, A604, E110, E510 
 
Addendum No 2, dated January 31, 2023 
 
Addendum No 3, dated February 1, 2023 
A604, E100 
 
Clarification No 1, dated February 7, 2023 

 
 
 

END OF SECTION 
 
 
 
 
 

100



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

Bid Recommendations (Base Bid + Alternates 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9)

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

5 DEMOLITION

Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC  $                        133,210.00  $                        133,210.00 

Total Demolition Services, LLC  $                        136,132.00  $                        136,132.00 

6 CONCRETE

No bids received  $                                       -   

7 MASONRY

C&N Masonry, Inc.  $                          64,000.00  $                          64,000.00 

8 STRUCTURAL & MISC STEEL 

No bids received  $                                       -   

9 ROOFING

Clayco Industries Inc., DBA Ford Roofing & 

Sheet Metal  $                          24,984.00  $                          24,984.00 

10 WATERPROOFING & SEALANTS

CHM Weatherguard, LLC  $                            8,200.00  $                            8,200.00 

Bone Dry Waterproofing LLC  $                          11,106.00  $                          11,106.00 

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Structural & Misc. Steel.  As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

RECOMMENDATION: Award Alternate 1 to the low responsible bidder, Clayco Industries Inc., DBA Ford Roofing & Sheet Metal, for a total amount of $24,984.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, CHM Weatherguard, LLC, for a total amount of $8,200.00.

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

Sealed bids were opened and read aloud in accordance with the Advertisement for Bids at 2:00PM on February 8, 2023 for the following:

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Midwest Wrecking Co., LLC, for a total amount of $133,210.00.

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Concrete.  As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

RECOMMENDATION: Award Alternate 1 to the low responsible bidder, C&N Masonry, Inc., for a total amount of $64,000.00.

101



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

11 ROUGH CARPENTRY

CMSWillowbrook Inc  $                        273,700.00  $                          13,500.00  $                            1,100.00  $                               800.00  $                            1,900.00  $                            1,500.00  $                        291,000.00 

Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.  $                        388,822.00  $                          10,900.00  $                          62,015.00  $                            6,000.00  $                            1,200.00  $                        468,937.00 

12 DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE

Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders 

Supply Co  $                        184,205.00  $                            5,104.00  $                            8,031.00  $                            5,055.00  $                        202,395.00 

Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders 

Supply Co (Install)  $                          41,975.00  $                          41,975.00 

13 GLASS & GLAZING

No bids received

14 DRYWALL & CEILINGS

Ryan Herring Construction, Inc.  $                        595,000.00  $                            9,085.00  $                          31,050.00  $                          17,940.00  $                          26,000.00  $                          35,535.00  $                            2,600.00  $                            1,800.00  $                        679,075.00 

WilJo Interiors Inc  $                        827,475.00  $                          35,645.00  $                            6,645.00  $                          51,070.00  $                          46,495.00  $                            2,500.00  $                        923,335.00 

15 FLOORING

Bryan's Flooring LLC  $                        192,052.00  $                            1,992.00  $                          22,270.00  $                          20,790.00  $                            9,148.00  $                        246,252.00 

A&A Flooring Company Inc DBA Floor Gallery  $                        228,570.51  $                        228,570.51 

Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC  $                        260,000.00  $                            1,600.00  $                          14,600.00  $                          14,700.00  $                          15,200.00  $                            4,000.00  $                        310,100.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6 to the low responsible bidder, CMSWillowbrook, Inc., for a total amount of $292,500.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Greg W Cox, Inc. dba Tex-Oma Builders Supply Co, for a total amount of $202,395.00.

Title 61; Section 119.1 Certain Contract to be Negotiated When No Bid is Received; if no timely bid is received after bid notices have been published on any proposed public construction contract which does not exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00):  1.  The governing body of a school district may direct its employees or agents to negotiate the contract with a prospective contractor. 

RECOMMENDATION: No bids were received on Glass and Glazing. As per Title 61, Section 119.1, the Owner may negotiate up to $50,000.00; therefore, we recommend receiving solicitations of competitive quotes for procurement of these items.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6, to the low responsible bidder, Ryan Herring Construction, Inc., for a total amount of $683,475.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Bryan's Flooring, LLC, for a total amount of $246,252.00.

102



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

16 TILE

A&A Flooring Company Inc DBA Floor Gallery  $                          27,949.84  $                          27,949.84 

Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC  $                          48,300.00  $                            3,800.00  $                            5,400.00  $                               800.00  $                          57,500.00 

Bryan's Flooring, LLC  $                          50,125.00  $                            4,753.00  $                            3,689.00  $                          58,567.00 

17 PAINTING

ALPR Construction LLC  $                        253,000.00  $                            4,300.00  $                            8,700.00  $                          19,000.00  $                          12,650.00  $                        285,000.00 

18 SPECIALTIES

See Back Page

19 MILLWORK

JC Millwork Inc  $                        285,600.00  $                        285,600.00 

20 SIGNAGE

Omega Laser Design Inc  $                          17,673.00  $                          17,673.00 

AS Designs, LLC  $                          19,563.00  $                          19,563.00 

Vital Signs of Oklahoma  $                          38,318.12  $                          38,318.12 

21 FIRE PROTECTION 

Kanske Fire Systems, LLC  $                          49,072.00  $                            1,000.00  $                            2,800.00  $                               600.00  $                            1,800.00  $                          55,272.00 

Fire Pros "A Marmic Fire & Safety Co."  $                          89,000.00  $                            3,800.00  $                            5,100.00  $                            4,500.00  $                          97,900.00 

P&L Fire Protection, Inc,  $                        153,765.00  $                            1,200.00  $                            9,050.00  $                            3,900.00  $                        167,915.00 

Summit Fire & Security, LLC  $                        228,373.00  $                          23,646.00  $                          49,887.00  $                          17,934.00  $                          10,677.00  $                        330,517.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, Omega Laser Design, Inc., for a total amount of $17,673.00.

RECOMMENDATION: The low bidder did not provide a complete scope of work, therefore considered non-responsive. We recommend awarding the Base Bid plus Alternates 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Fire Pros, for a total amount of $102,400.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid to the low responsible bidder, JC Millwork, for a total amount of $285, 600.00. The Base Bid price includes Alternates 2 & 6.

RECOMMENDATION: The low bidder did not provide a complete scope of work, therefore considered non-responsive. We recommend awarding the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 5 to the low responsible bidder, Andeco Flooring & Blinds, LLC, for a total amount of $58,300.00.

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, ALPR Construction, LLC, for a total amount of $297,650.00.

103



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building 

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

BIDDER NAME  BASE BID 
 ALT 1: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG 

 ALT 2: 2nd FLOOR N 

CONF RM 
 ALT 3: N/A 

 ALT 4: LOBBY/ATRIUM 

RENO 
 ALT 5: ELEVATOR RENO 

 ALT 6: CITY MNGR 

OFFICE & BREAKROOM 

 ALT 7: DRIVE-THRU 

BLDG STEEL FRAME 

 ALT 8: AUTO PAY KIOSK 

IN DT BLDG 

 ALT 9: FIRE ALARM 

PANEL 

 ALT 10: ADD'L 1YR 

MAINT BOND 
 TOTAL 

22 PLUMBING

Pippin Brothers Inc  $                        262,000.00  $                          14,300.00  $                            1,500.00  $                            2,000.00  $                        277,800.00 

Southwest Oklahoma Plumbing, LLC  $                        350,915.00  $                          18,476.00  $                          17,859.00  $                        387,250.00 

23 HVAC

Pippin Brothers  $                     1,204,000.00  $                          24,300.00  $                          15,700.00  $                          26,000.00  $                            6,500.00  $                     1,270,000.00 

24 ELECTRICAL

Willmar Electric Service Corp.  $                     1,050,000.00  $                          44,000.00  $                          28,000.00  $                            4,000.00  $                            2,000.00  $                          69,000.00  $                            2,500.00  $                          15,000.00  $                     1,197,000.00 

Southern Plains Electric Inc  $                     1,129,084.00  $                          77,192.00  $                          30,826.00  $                            6,644.00  $                        111,717.00  $                            2,450.00  $                          58,900.00  $                            5,550.00  $                     1,422,363.00 

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Pippin Brothers, Inc., for a total amount of $279,800.00

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Pippin Brothers, Inc., for a total amount of $1,270,000.00

RECOMMENDATION: Award the Base Bid plus Alternates 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 to the low responsible bidder, Willmar Electric Service Corp, for a total amount of $1,214,500.00

104



EN2004A

GMP No. 2

Main Building

Attachment No. 3

Bid Recommendations
April 25, 2023

18 SPECIALTIES Wall and Corner Guards TB&L Access Fire Protection Spec Framed Mirrors Horizontal Louver Blinds

Contract Drapery & Blind, Inc. 41,575.00$                          

YI Specialties Inc 5,894.00$                            5,492.00$                            

DH Pace (Combo) 12,150.00$                          

All Commercial Openings (Combo) 16,368.00$                          

Detail of Bid Package #18 - Specialties:

Wall and Corner Guards  $                         12,150.00 Toilet, Bath & Laundry 

Access -$                                     

Fire Protection Specialties -$                                     DH Pace

Framed Mirrors -$                                     

Horizontal Louver Blinds 41,575.00$                          Contract Drapery & Blinds

 Total Combined 53,725.00$                          

Recommendation:  We recommend awarding the low responsible Base Bid to the highlighted areas pending architectural review and approval of proposed 

products and quantities specified.

DH Pace

DH Pace

DH Pace

105



 

EN2004A City Hall Renovation 
Attachment No. 4 

Clarification and Assumptions 
 

We have listed below the assumptions and clarifications that we have considered so that we both 
fully understand what is and what is not included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP).  
Where actual events on the project differ from the assumptions and clarifications listed below, the 
GMP will require adjustments for the resulting additional costs and expenses. These assumptions 
and clarifications are specifically used to establish the basis of the GMP and as such are intended 
to clarify and take precedence over details or items shown on Contract Documents, in the event 
there is a discrepancy between or among any of them. 

General Assumptions 

1. This GMP is based on the 100% Final Bid Documents for the City of Lawton Offices 
Renovation, as prepared by MA+ Architecture, L.L.C., dated August 15, 2022, and the 
following Assumptions and Clarifications. 

2. The bids have been solicited on the basis of award within 45 days.  

3. The GMP is based on an assumed construction start following date of receipt of executed 
amendment, which shall serve as notice to proceed.  

4. Any requirements City of Lawton, the State Fire Marshal or any other Authority Having 
Jurisdiction that are not specifically depicted or indicated in the Contract Documents have not 
been included in the GMP. 

5. This GMP assumes that Owner furnished items will be on-site in accordance with the 
Construction Manager’s schedule. 

6. The costs of quality control construction testing and inspection services are included in this 
GMP proposal. 

7. It is assumed that the Contract Documents are in compliance with all required codes, 
including, local, state and federal requirements, so no monies are included for changes to the 
Contract Documents necessary to comply with the aforementioned codes and requirements. 

8. The schedule format to be used is Smartsheet.  

9. This GMP is based on CM utilizing the Construction Managers cloud based management 
software for project administration including the processing of submittals, RFIs, emails, etc. 

10. This GMP is based on all awarded low bidders entering and executing a contract with CM 
upon GMP approval. 

11. This GMP is based on Design team will provide necessary CAD files to CM for various shop 
drawings and submittals at no additional costs. 

12. A Construction Manager’s construction contingency is included in the GMP. This contingency 
is intended to cover the scope of work, including but not limited to events such as listed 
below.  The construction contingency shall be the exclusive use of the Construction Manager.  

a. Mitigation of weather impact, such as abnormal inclement weather. 

b. Losses, expenses or damages not covered by insurance, including any deductible 
amount. 

c. Subcontractor failures not covered by a subcontractor performance and payment bond. 

d. Increases in quantity or quality, which should have been reasonably inferable from the 
Contract Documents but not specifically shown therein. 

106



 

e. Items not properly coordinated or left out of the Bid Package scope of work. 

f. Underestimating. 

g. Schedule acceleration and overtime including unexcused schedule delays due to 
subcontractor work, performance, or schedule. 

h. Any unused construction contingency will be returned to the Owner by a deduct change 
order at the end of the project. 

13. An Owner contingency is NOT included in the GMP.  

14. The order of precedence of the documents in the event that there is a conflict between 
documents is: 

a. Future change orders. 

b. These Assumptions and Clarifications dated April 25, 2023. 

c. Agreement between Owner and Construction Manager. 

d. Addenda as issued by the Architect.  

e. Contract drawings and specifications, as prepared by the Architect. 

15. Project Management/Supervision costs is a fixed sum and shall be billed on equal monthly 
intervals for the duration of the project. 

16. The following items are NOT INCLUDED in the GMP:  A/E fees, Civil Engineering fee,  Pre-
Construction Fee, Alternate 7, 8, 10, Owner Contingency, Sales Tax, Use Tax, Permit Fee, 
Quality Assurance Testing, items provided by owner, Test and Balance of Mechanical 
System, any requirements by the Authority Having Jurisdiction that are not specifically 
depicted or indicated on the Contract Documents, temporary and permanent utility cost 
during construction start-up, and Builders Risk Insurance (as indicated by the Owner.) 

17. Preconstruction services are not part of the GMP and will be billed separately. 

18. The GMP includes allowances for costs not fully determined at time of GMP issue. These 
costs are indicated on the cost report.  

19. The Owner will provide temporary and permanent utility cost during construction. 

 

107



EN2004A City Hall Renovation
April 25, 2023

108



GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP)
EN2004A City Hall Renovation:  Amendment No. 2 – Main Building Renovation

109



TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COST
EN2004A City Hall Renovation

110



111



City of Lawton

Commentary

Lawton City Hall
212 SW 9th Street
Lawton, Oklahoma

73501-3944

File #: 23-395 Agenda Date: 5/2/2023 Agenda No: 9.

ITEM TITLE:
Consider the FY 2024 City of Lawton proposed operating preliminary budget and budget book presentation and
take appropriate action if necessary, to include making amendments to the preliminary budget to be
incorporated in the final budget and budget book presentation that council considers.
INITIATOR:  John Ratliff, Acting City Manager

STAFF INFORMATION SOURCE:  John Ratliff, Acting City Manager

BACKGROUND: The City of Lawton’s fiscal year 2024 preliminary budget and budget book presentation are
up for consideration by the city council. The proposed budget includes operating expenditures and has
undergone a preliminary review by the city’s Finance Department. The budget outlines the city’s anticipated
revenues and expenses for the upcoming fiscal year and serves as a financial roadmap for the city’s operations
and projects. The budget book presentation is how the approved budget will be presented to city council and the
public.

EXHIBIT:  None

KEY ISSUES:

FUNDING SOURCE:

STAFF RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION:  Consider the FY 2024 City of Lawton proposed
operating preliminary budget and budget book presentation and take appropriate action if necessary, to include
making amendments to the preliminary budget to be incorporated in the final budget and budget book
presentation that council considers.

City of Lawton Printed on 4/28/2023Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™112

http://www.legistar.com/

	Agenda
	23-399 - Commentary
	23-337 - Commentary
	23-337 - 2023.04.11_Recommendation Memo
	23-337 - RFPCL18-026 Sunken Bridge Yacht Club
	23-337 - Contract Extension Form SBYC
	23-282 - Commentary
	23-282 - Partnership Support Aggreement (4.20)
	23-282 - Exhibit A - Amended FYE 6-30-23 BUDGET(Amendment4.18)
	23-393 - Commentary
	23-393 - First Amendment to the FY-22-23 Agreement For Funding and Limited Support with exhibits
	23-408 - Commentary
	23-408 - Resolution No. 23-____
	23-401 - Commentary
	23-401 - Ordinance No. 23-
	23-402 - Commentary
	23-402 - Resolution 23-___ Fine for Fast Track Services
	23-262 - Commentary
	23-262 - EN2004A GMP Amend 2.pdf
	23-262 - EN2004A GMP Amend 2_HVAC.pdf
	23-262 - EN2004A GMP 2 presentation 2023_0425
	23-395 - Commentary



